CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

AGENDA

Contra Costa County Planning Commission

Wednesday, July 23, 2025 6:30 PM 30 Muir Road, Martinez

Zoom: https://cccounty-us.zoom.us/j/84769800896 | Call in: (888)278-0254 Access code: 198675

CHAIR: Kevin Van Buskirk
VICE-CHAIR:  Bhupen Amin
COMMISSIONERS: Jeffrey Wright, Donna Allen, Bob Mankin, Ross Hillesheim, Sanjiv Bhandari

The public may attend this meeting in person at the above location. The public may also attend this
meeting remotely via Zoom or call-in. Login information and call-in information is provided below.
Persons wishing to view the meeting but not participate may view the meeting live online at:
https://www.contracosta.ca.gov/4314/County-Planning-Commission.

Persons who wish to address the Commission during public comment on matters within the
Commission’s jurisdiction that are not on the agenda, or who wish to comment with respect to an item
on the agenda, may comment in person, via Zoom, or via call-in. Those participating in person should
come to the podium when called upon. Those participating via Zoom should indicate they wish to speak
by using the “raise your hand” feature in the Zoom app. Those calling in should indicate they wish to
speak by pushing “#2” on their phone.

All public comments will be limited to 3 minutes per speaker. Public comments may also be submitted
before the meeting by email at planninghearing@dcd.cccounty.us, or by voicemail at (925) 655-2860.
Comments submitted by email or voicemail will be included in the record of the meeting but will not be
read or played aloud during the meeting.

For assistance with remote access, please contact County staff at (925) 494-4516

Any disclosable public records related to an item on a regular meeting agenda and distributed by County
staff to a majority of the Planning Commissioners less than 96 hours prior to the meeting are available
for inspection at 30 Muir Road, Martinez, CA 94553, during normal business hours.

The Community Development Division of the Department of Conservation and Development will
provide reasonable accommodations to those persons needing translation services and for persons with
disabilities who wish to participate in County Planning Commission meetings. Please contact County
staff at least 48 hours before the meeting at (925) 655-2860.
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Contra Costa County Planning AGENDA July 23, 2025
Commission
1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. SUBDIVISION MAP EXTENSIONS
2a. CITY VENTURES HOMEBUILDING LLC (Applicant and Owner), County File 25-2851
#CDSD18-09491 and #CDDP18-03022. The applicant requests to extend the
expiration date for three (3) additional years, to September 24, 2028, for the
vesting tentative map for the Tara Creek Townhomes in the unincorporated San
Pablo area, consisting of thirty-three residential parcels and two common space
parcels approved under subdivision #CDSD18-09491. The project is located on
San Pablo Avenue between Tara Hills Drive and O'Hatch Drive in the
unincorporated San Pablo area (Zoning: Planned Unit District, P-1) (Assessor’s
Parcel Number: 403-202-011) SS
Attachments: Attachment A - Site Map
Attachment B - Vesting Tentative Map
Attachment C - SD18-9491 and DP18-3022 Permit
3. PUBLIC HEARINGS
3a. GEORGE NAVARRO (Appellant) — GEORGE NAVARRO (Applicant and 25-2852
Owner), County File CDVR24-01060: This is an appeal of the Zoning
Administrator’s decision to deny a Variance Permit and Small Lot Design Review
to allow a 750 square-foot detached garage (where 500 square-feet is the
maximum size allowed for an accessory building) that is 15-feet, 5-inches in total
height (where 15-feet is the maximum height allowed). The project site is located
at 3565 Willow Road in the Bethel Island area of unincorporated Contra Costa
County. (Zoning: F-1 Water Recreation District, -FH Flood Hazard Combining
District) (Assessor’s Parcel Number: 029-100-014) AS
Attachments: Attachment A Findings final
Attachment B Letter of Appeal received on May 14, 2025
Attachment C Maps
Attachment D Site Photos
Attachment E Project Plans
Attachment F Staff Report for the May 5, 2025 Zoning Administrator
Meeting
Attachment G Agency Comments
Attachment H Public Comments
Attachment [ PowerPoint Presentation final
4. PUBLIC COMMENTS
5. STAFF REPORT
6. COMMISSIONERS' COMMENTS
7. COMMUNICATIONS
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Contra Costa County Planning AGENDA July 23, 2025
Commission

THE NEXT MEETING OF THE CONTRA COSTA COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION WILL BE
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 13, 2025.
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1025 ESCOBAR STREET

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY MARTINEZ, CA 94553

Staff Report

File #: 25-2851 Agenda Date: 7/23/2025 Agenda #: 2a.
Project Title: Extension of Time for Major Subdivision 9491 known as the

Tara Creek Townhomes
County File: #CDSD18-09491 and #CDDP18-03022
Applicant & Owner: City Ventures Homebuilding LLC
Zoning General Plan: Planned Unit District (P-1) Montalvin Manor Mixed Use (M-9)
Site Address/Location: Vacant 2.78-acre parcel located on San Pablo Avenue between

Tara Hills Drive and O'Hatch Drive in the unincorporated San
Pablo area (APN: 403-202-011)

Project Planner: Syd Sotoodeh, Senior Planner; (925) 655-2877;
syd.sotoodeh@dcd.cccounty.us

Staff Recommendation: Approve (See section II for full recommendation)

L PROJECT SUMMARY

The applicant requests to extend the period of time for filing a final map three (3) additional years,
to September 24, 2028, for the vesting tentative map for the Tara Creek Townhomes in the
unincorporated San Pablo area, consisting of thirty-three residential parcels and two common
space parcels approved under subdivision #CDSD18-09491.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt a motion to extend the date for filing a
final map three (3) additional years to September 24, 2028.

BACKGROUND

The Tara Creek Townhomes project included a subdivision and final development plan on
approximately 2.78 acres of vacant land, located on the south side of San Pablo Avenue between
Tara Hills Drive and O'Hatch Drive in the unincorporated San Pablo area of Contra Costa County.
The project was approved to subdivide 2.78-acres into 33 new residential lots and two common
space lots and to construct new townhome units on each new residential parcel with associated
site improvements for the entire development, including new roadways, storm drain and clean-
water improvements, and the establishment of an open space parcel. In order to develop the
property as proposed, approval was granted for a final Development Plan (County File #CDDP18-

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY Page 1 of 3 Printed on 7/14/2025

powered by Legistar™

4


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 25-2851 Agenda Date: 7/23/2025 Agenda #: 2a.

IV.

V.

03022) in addition to the vesting tentative map.

The project was initially heard before the Zoning Administrator (ZA) on May 20, 2019. After taking
public testimony, the ZA requested that the matter be continued as an open hearing to June 17,
2019. After hearing all speakers and considering all testimony, the ZA unanimously approved the
project as recommended by staff with minor changes to findings and to conditions of approval
#1, #2, and #21. One appeal of the Zoning Administrator's approval was received. Therefore, the
project was heard before the County Planning Commission as an open hearing on September 11,
2019. After the hearing, the Planning Commission unanimously voted to deny the appeal and to
approve the project as recommended by staff with minor changes to conditions of approval #16
and #19. Therefore, the project was approved on September 11, 2019, and became effective on
September 24, 2019.

The original subdivision permit approval was valid for a period of three years and would have
expired on September 24, 2022, based on the effective date. A request for an extension of six (6)
years for filing the final map was received on February 22, 2022. On April 13, 2022, the County
Planning Commission granted an extension for filing a final map three (3) additional years, to
September 24, 2025.

DISCRETIONARY TIME EXTENSIONS AND SPECIAL EXTENSIONS

A. Discretionary Time Extension: The Subdivision Map Act allows for local jurisdictions to grant up
to a maximum of six (6) additional years of discretionary extensions to file the final map upon
request from the applicant and prior to expiration of the approved tentative map (Government
Code Section 66452.6(e)). County Code Section 94-2.610 allows up to a three (3) year
extension by the advisory agency which originally approved the tentative map prior to
expiration of the approved tentative map. Subdivision 9491, known as the Tara Creek
Townhomes, was approved on September 11, 2019, and became effective on September 24,
2019. The original permit approval was valid for a period of three years and would have
expired on September 24, 2022, based on the effective date pursuant to the permit. The
subdivision was subsequently granted a three (3) year discretionary extension beyond the
original expiration date to September 24, 2025. Therefore, pursuant to County Code Section 94
-2.610 and Government Code Section 66452.6(e), the subdivision is eligible to be extended
three (3) additional years, making the final expiration date to file the final map September 24,
2028.

B. Special Statutory Extensions Granted by State Legislature: Subdivision 9491 is not eligible for
special statutory extensions as granted by the State legislature through the Subdivision Map
Act.

CURRENT EXTENSION REQUEST
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File #: 25-2851 Agenda Date: 7/23/2025 Agenda #: 2a.

On May 12, 2025, City Ventures requested an extension of the filing period for the approved
vesting tentative map for up to three years beyond the expiration date of September 24, 2025.
Pursuant to County Code Section 94-2.610, approval of this extension will extend the date for
filing the final map to September 24, 2028. According to the provisions of the Subdivision Map
Act (Section 6645.6(e)), no more discretionary time extensions for the filing of the vesting
tentative map may be filed. This approval includes the Final Development Plan CDDP18-03022.

VI.  CONCLUSION

Staff recommends that the County Planning Commission approve the extension to file the final
map to September 24, 2028.

Attachments:
e Attachment A - Parcel Map
e Attachment B - Vesting Tentative Map
e Attachment C - SD18-9491, DP18-3022 Permit and Conditions of Approval
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1025 ESCOBAR STREET

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY MARTINEZ, CA 94553

Staff Report
File #: 25-2852 Agenda Date: 7/23/2025 Agenda #: 3a.
Project Title: 3565 Willow Road Variance
County File Number: CDVR24-01060
Appellant: George Navarro
Applicant/Owner: George Navarro (Applicant & Owner)
Zoning/General Plan: F-1 Water Recreational District, -FH Flood Hazard Combining

District / RLM Residential Low Medium Density

Site Address/Location: 3565 Willow Road in the Bethel Island area of unincorporated
Contra Costa County (Assessor’s Parcel Number: 029-100-014)

California Environmental Exempt, CEQA Guidelines Section 15061 (b)(4)
Quality Act (CEQA) Status:

Project Planner: Allison Seoane, Project Planner (925) 655-2871
Allison.Seoane@dcd.cccounty.us

Staff Recommendation: Deny (See section II for full recommendation)

I.  PROJECT SUMMARY

This is an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s decision to deny a Variance and Small Lot Design
Review to allow a 750 square-foot detached garage (where 500 square feet is the maximum size
allowed for an accessory building) that is 15 feet, 5 inches in total height (where 15 feet is the
maximum height allowed).

II. RECOMMENDATION

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY Page 1 of 7 Printed on 7/16/2025
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File #: 25-2852 Agenda Date: 7/23/2025 Agenda #: 3a.

Department of Conservation and Development, Community Development Division (CDD) staff
recommends that the County Planning Commission:

A DENY the appeal.

B. FIND that the project is exempt from CEQA under Section 15061(b)(4) of the CEQA
Guidelines.

C. UPHOLD the Zoning Administrator's denial of County File #CDVR24-01060, based on
the attached findings.

D. DIRECT staff to file a Notice of Exemption with the County Clerk.

III. GENERAL INFORMATION

A General Plan: RLM - Residential Low Medium Density.
B. Zoning: F-1 Water Recreational District, -FH Flood Hazard Combining District.

C. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): CEQA Guidelines, Section 15061(b)(4),
Review for Exemption, exemption for projects that will be rejected or disapproved by a public
agency.

D. Previous Applications: There are no previous planning applications.

IV. BACKGROUND

A. CECF24-00403 Code Enforcement Case: Code Enforcement Case CECF24-00403 for an
oversized detached garage constructed without permits was initiated on May 21, 2024. A
Notice to Comply was sent to the property owner on May 24, 2024, and a Notice of Intent
was sent on October 17, 2024.

B. Zoning Administrator Decision on the CDVR24-01060 Variance: A Variance application
was accepted by the Department of Conservation and Development on December 19, 2024.
CDD staff sent a Notice of Intent to Recommend Denial of Variance Review Application to
the applicant on January 29, 2025, which included a deadline of February 10, 2025 to request
a public hearing before the Zoning Administrator (ZA) on the application. On February 8,
2025, staff received a hearing request from George Navarro, the applicant and property
owner.

On May 5, 2025, the CDVR24-01060 Variance application was heard by the ZA. After
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File #: 25-2852 Agenda Date: 7/23/2025 Agenda #: 3a.

considering the testimony provided at the public hearing from the owner as well as the one
letter submitted by a neighboring property owner, the ZA denied the Variance.

C. Appeal of the Zoning Administrator Decision: An appeal of the Zoning Administrator
decision was filed on May 14, 2025, within the 10-day appeal period by George Navarro, the
applicant and property owner.

V. SITE AREA/DESCRIPTION

The subject property is in a 9,250 square-foot trapezoid lot on the north side of Willow Road
and southwest of Piper Slough and Franks Tract. The lot is developed with a two-story single-
family residence with a dock to the rear of the property. The lot is similar to other properties in
the vicinity along Willow Road. A detached garage has been built on the lot between the
residence and Willow Road, as shown on the photos as Attachment D.

VI. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant requests approval of a Variance to allow the 750 square-foot detached garage
(where 500 square feet is the maximum size allowed for an accessory building) with a height of
15 feet, 5 inches (where 15 feet is the maximum height allowed). The detached garage was
constructed without obtaining prior planning or building approval. Approval of the Variance will
allow the applicant to obtain a building permit for the as-built accessory building. The
application includes Small Lot Design Review because the subject property is of substandard
average lot width.

VII. APPEAL

An appeal letter from George Navarro, the applicant and property owner 3565 Willow Road, was
received on May 14, 2025. The appeal letter is included as Attachment B. This appeal is based on
five appeal points, each of which are summarized below and followed by a staff response.

A. Summary of Appeal Point #1: In response to Variance finding #1, the appellant provides
a list of ten property addresses on Willow Road in Bethel Island where the appellant claims
there are permitted accessory buildings larger than 500 square feet in size, and taller than 15
feet in height.

Staff Response: Staff has reviewed the County records of the addresses provided.

Several of the properties listed contain attached garages, not oversized detached accessory
buildings. The attached garages are not subject to accessory building height and size
requirements. These properties are 3593, 3611, and 4139 Willow Road.
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File #: 25-2852 Agenda Date: 7/23/2025 Agenda #: 3a.

One property, at 4115 Willow Road, has two legally permitted accessory buildings that did
not exceed 500 square feet in size or 15 feet in height. These accessory buildings are
permitted under County Files CDSL20-00021, BIR20-4831, and BICR20-4830.

Some of the properties listed have no records to confirm that the County approved the
detached accessory buildings or to confirm that the buildings exceed 500 square feet in size
and/or 15 feet in height. These properties are 3607, 3753, 4061, and 4067 Willow Road.

Two properties do contain previously approved oversized detached buildings. The property
at 4235 Willow Road was approved for a 780 square-foot, 17-foot, 5-inch-tall accessory
building in 1990 under County File BICG165434, and the property at 3507 Willow Road was
approved for a 624 square-foot detached garage that does not exceed 15 feet in height in
1986 under County File BI122578. These two permits were issued before accessory buildings
were restricted in size and height by the 1996 accessory building zoning ordinance. With the
change in the County Ordinance Code, these accessory buildings would not be approved in
present times.

From the preceding discussion, it is generally not characteristic of the neighborhood have
oversized detached accessory buildings.

B. Summary of Appeal Point #2: In response to Variance finding #2, the appellant claims
that "the property’s unique vulnerability stems from its lack of protection against the strong
4 to 5-foot waves generated by north winds. Unlike neighboring properties on the same side
of the island, which benefit from natural of artificial barriers against Frank’s Tract and Piper
Slough wave damage, this property remains exposed.”

Staff Response: As shown on the site plan in Attachment E, the location of the accessory
building is shielded from the water as it is inland of the existing single-family residence on
the subject property. Moreover, placement of the subject garage is not topographically
challenged as the subject property is relatively flat, thereby providing ample space for boat
storage by means of an attached garage rather than a detached garage. As shown on the site
plan, there is enough space for a 750 square-foot, 15-foot 5-inch-tall attached garage that
would not be subject to the requirements of the County Ordinance Code for accessory
buildings.

C. Summary of Appeal Point #3: In response to Variance finding #3, the appellant claims
that “the accessory building at 750 square feet is less than the square footage of the house
at 1,733 square feet, making it subordinate to the single-family residence.”

Staff Response: Although the detached garage is smaller than the house, it is not sufficiently
considered subordinate because the size of the currently built detached garage is more akin
to a dwelling unit than an accessory building. As discussed in the ZT89-1 staff report for the
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File #: 25-2852 Agenda Date: 7/23/2025 Agenda #: 3a.

1996 accessory building zoning ordinance, the majority of accessory buildings are designed
and built as small scale structures for uses such as garages and storage buildings, and larger
accessory buildings appear to be more appropriate for secondary residential uses. Thus, for
the zoning ordinance, staff recommended a maximum size of 500 square feet on parcels
under 20,000 square feet, which would be the size of a two-car garage, and a maximum size
of 600 square feet on parcels over 20,000 square feet, which would be the size of a three-car
garage. Staff also recommended a height limit of 15 feet allowing for a single-story structure
with a pitched roof.

D. Summary of Appeal Point #4: The appellant requests approval of the Small Lot Design
Review as part of the appeal.

Staff Response: In order to approval a Small Lot Design Review application, findings related
to location, size, height, and design must be made. As discussed in the Small Lot Design
Review Findings in Attachment A, the location of the subject accessory building in the front
yard beyond the required setback is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.
However, the 750 square-foot size and the 15-foot 5-inch height of the subject accessory
building exceeds the size and height limitations for accessory buildings, as discussed in the
preceding staff responses. Thus, neither the size nor height of the accessory building are
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. The design of the subject accessory building
is dissimilar from other accessory buildings in the neighborhood in its size and height, and
therefore, the design is not compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

E. Summary of Appeal Point #5: The appellant lists other entities who he claims support the
Variance, including the Bethel Island Municipal Advisory Council (BIMAC), neighbors at 3563
Willow Road and 3569 Willow Road, the Bethel Island Municipal Improvement District
(BIMID), the Contra Costa Environmental Health (CCEH), and the Contra Costa County Fire
Protection Department (CCCFPD).

Staff Response: The appellant is correct that the BIMAC voted in support of the Variance. In
addition, a letter of support was received by the property owner at 3569 Willow Road;
however, there has been no correspondence received from the property owner at 3563
Willow Road. Even with the recommendation of approval from the BIMAC, and 3569 Willow
Road neighbor stating they have no issue with the building, staff is unable to make the
necessary findings to support the variance as these positive comments do not substantiate
that the property exhibits a physical constraint that requires the subject accessory building to
be oversized. The comments do not present any verifiable evidence to support the Variance
and Small Lot Design Review findings necessary to recommend approval. With respect to the
other agencies listed by the appellant, their comments only pertain to requirements of their
divisions, and the lack of impact to these agencies is not an inherent proof of support.

VIII. STAFF ANALYSIS
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IX.

The subject property is located along the north side of Willow Road where lots in the F-1 Water
Recreational District are less than 20,000 square feet and accessory buildings are subject to the
size limitations of County Ordinance Code Section 82-4.212(1) of 500 square feet. Accessory
buildings are also limited to a height of 15 feet pursuant to County Code Section 82-4.212(2). In
this neighborhood, many homes contain attached garages constructed in compliance with the
restriction in the County Code. While there is one property within the vicinity that contain a
permitted oversized accessory building, that structure was constructed prior to the current size
and height requirements for accessory buildings. There is no other precedence in the vicinity for
permitting an accessory building to be larger than 500 square feet in size and taller than 15 feet
in height. Consequently, approval of the requested Variance would be considered a grant of
special privilege.

The subject property as well as the surrounding lots on the north side of Willow Road are
predominantly flat, with an elevation of 0 feet that rises to 10 feet near Piper Slough. There does
not appear to be any special circumstance applicable to the subject property due to its size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings that support relief from the zoning regulations for
accessory buildings. The lack of physical constraints on the property does not show that the
applicable zoning regulations would deprive the subject property of the rights enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and in the F-1 District.

The F-1 District allows a detached single-family dwelling and auxiliary accessory structures. The
detached garage could be consistent with the residential uses allowed in the F-1 District
provided it meets the accessory building regulations in County Ordinance Code Section 82-
4.212 that restricts the size of the accessory building on a parcel less than 20,000 square feet, to
a maximum size of 500 square feet and a maximum height of 15 feet. The intent of the size and
height limitations is to maintain a certain scale for an accessory building to be considered as
subordinate to the single-family residence. Therefore, approval of a Variance to allow the
previously constructed oversized accessory building would not meet the intent and purpose of
the F-1 District.

CONCLUSION

The subject property is predominantly flat lot in the F-1 Water Recreational District that can
accommodate an accessory building that does not require a Variance to the size and height
restrictions of County Ordinance Code Section 82-4.212. Staff is unable to make the required
findings for recommending approval of the Variance and the Small Lot Design Review to allow
an accessory building that is 750 square-foot (where 500 square feet is the maximum allowed)
and 15 feet, 5 inches in total height (where 15 feet is the maximum height allowed). Therefore,
staff recommends denying the appeal and upholding the Zoning Administrator's denial of
Variance CDVR24-01060 to not allow the 750 square-foot detached garage (where 500 square
feet is the maximum size allowed for an accessory building) that is 15 feet, 5 inches in total
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height (where 15 feet is the maximum height allowed) based on the findings, which are included
as Attachment A
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FINDINGS FOR DENIAL OF COUNTY FILE CDVR24-01060; GEORGE NAVARRO
(APPLICANT & OWNER)

FINDINGS

A. Variance Findings

County Code Section 26-2.2006 states that all of the following findings must be made
to approve the Variance permit application.

1. That any variance authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations on other properties in the vicinity and the
respective land use district in which the subject property is located.

Project Finding: Approval of the requested variance will allow for an accessory
building that is 750 square feet in size and 15 feet, 5 inches in height. The subject
property is located along the north side of Willow Road where lots in the F-1 Water
Recreational District are less than 20,000 square feet and accessory buildings are
subject to the size limitation of County Ordinance Code Section 82-4.212(1) of 500
square feet, and the height limitation of County Code Section 82-4.212(2) of 15
feet. In this neighborhood, accessory structures have been constructed in
compliance with the restrictions of the County Code. There appears to be no
precedence in the vicinity for permitting an accessory building to be larger than
500 square feet in size and taller than 15 feet in height. Consequently, approval of
the requested variance is considered a grant of special privilege.

2. That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property because
of its size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the
respective zoning requlations is found to deprive the subject property of the rights
enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and within the identical land use district.

Project Finding: The subject property is a 9,250 square-foot lot located in the F-1
Water Recreational District and the -FH Flood Hazard Combining District. The
property as well as the surrounding lots on the north side of Willow Road are
predominantly flat, with an elevation of O feet that rises to 10 feet near Piper
Slough. The subject property has been developed with a single-family residence.
In addition, a detached garage has been constructed without obtaining prior
planning or building approval. Thus, there does not appear to be any special
circumstance applicable to the subject property due to its size, shape, topography,
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location or surroundings that support relief from the zoning regulations for
accessory buildings. The lack of physical constraints on the property does not show
that the applicable zoning regulations will deprive the subject property of the
rights enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and in the F-1 District.

3. That any variance authorized shall substantially meet the intent and purpose of the
respective land use district in which the property is located.

Project Finding: The subject property is located within the F-1 Water Recreational
District and the -FH Flood Hazard Combining District. The uses allowed in the F-1
District are set forth in Section 84-34.402 of the County Ordinance Code, which
includes a detached single-family dwelling and the accessory structures and uses
normally auxiliary to it. The detached garage could be consistent with the
residential uses allowed in the F-1 District provided it meets the accessory building
regulations in County Code Section 82-4.212 that restricts the size of the accessory
building on a parcel less than 20,000 square feet, to a maximum size of 500 square
feet and a maximum height of 15 feet. The intent of the size and height limitations
is to maintain a certain scale for accessory buildings to be considered as
subordinate to the single-family residence, and allows a single-story structure with
a pitched roof. Therefore, approval of a variance to allow the previously
constructed oversized accessory building does not meet the intent and purpose of
the F-1 District.

B. Small Lot Design Review Findings

County Code Section 82-10.002(c) states that all of the following findings must be
made to approve the Small Lot Design Review permit application.

1. Location: The front of the accessory building meets the minimum required front
yard setback of 25 feet, being located over 70 feet from the front property line. The
sides of the building meet the required 5-foot minimum and 15-foot aggregate
side yards, being located 5 feet, 5 inches from the east property line and 15 feet, 1
inch from the west property line. The back of the building meets the minimum
required rear yard of 15 feet, being located over 80 feet from the rear property line.
Therefore, the project’s location is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

2. Size County Code Section 82-4.212 restricts the size of the accessory building to a
maximum size of 500 square feet on a parcel less than 20,000 square feet, and a
maximum size of 600 square feet on a parcel over 20,000 square feet. The intent
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of the size limitations is to maintain a certain scale for accessory buildings to be
considered as subordinate to the single-family residence. Therefore, the project’s
size of 750 square feet on a 9,250 square-foot parcel is not compatible with the
surrounding neighborhood.

Height County Code Section 82-4.212 restricts the height of the accessory building
to a maximum height of 15 feet. The intent of the height limitations is to maintain
a certain scale for accessory buildings to be considered as subordinate to the
single-family residence, and allows a single-story structure with a pitched roof.
Therefore, the project’s height being 15 feet, 5 inches is not compatible with the
surrounding neighborhood.

Desigrn. It appears that in this neighborhood, accessory buildings have been
constructed in compliance with the restrictions of the County Code. There appears
to be no precedence in the vicinity for permitting an accessory building to be larger
than 500 square feet in size and taller than 15 feet in height. The design of the
subject accessory building is dissimilar from other accessory buildings in the
neighborhood in its size and height. Therefore, the project’'s design is not
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

C. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Findings

The project is exempt under CEQA Guidelines, Section 15061(4), Review for Exemption,
exemption for projects that will be rejected or disapproved by a public agency.
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Contra Costa County Application and Permit Center /
30 Muir Road, Martinez, CA ,:.f
Community Development Division

May 13, 2025
Appeal for Case CDVR24-01060

This letter serves as an appeal against the decision reached at the Contra Costa County Public Hearing
on May 5, 2025, regarding Case CDVR24-01060. The case concerns variance requests for the property
located at 3565 Willow Road, Bethel Island, CA.

In response to the Project Findings, below is evidence supporting the approval of a variance.

1. Project Finding Language: There appears to be no precedence in the vicinity for permitting an
accessory building to be larger than 500 square feet in size and taller than 15 feet in height.
e See addresses below for structures that appear to be larger than 500 square feet in size.
They are all located on Bethel Island on the same street as our house.
3507 Willow Road
3593 Willow Road
3607 Willow Road
3611 Willow Road
3753 Willow Road
4061 Willow Road
4067 Willow Road
4115 Willow Road
4139 Willow Road
4229 Willow Road

O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O O ©

2. Project Finding Language: There does not appear to be any special circumstance applicable to the
subject property due to its size, shape, topography, location or surroundings that support relief from
the zoning regulations for accessory buildings.

e The property's unique vulnerability stems from its lack of protection against the strong 4
to 5-foot waves generated by north winds. Unlike neighboring properties on the same
side of the island, which benefit from natural or artificial barriers against Frank’s Tract
and Piper Slough wave damage, this property remains exposed.

3. Project Finding Language: The intent of the size and height limitations is to maintain a certain scale
for accessory buildings to be considered as subordinate to the single-family residence.
e The accessory building at 750 square feet is less than the square footage of the house at

1,733 square feet, making it subordinate to the single-family residence.
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4. Small lot design review
e Even if a variance for the structure's size is not required, the small lot design review
remains necessary. We request its approval as part of this appeal to prepare for future
permit filings.

5. Variance Supporters:

e BIMAC recommended approval of the variance by a vote of 5-0.

e Two neighbors (Tony Medeiros at 3563 Willow Road and Bruce Johnson at 3569 Willow
Road) support approving the variance and have submitted letters to the County stating
their support. Tony’s letter was not included in the public hearing although it had been
delivered to the County office.
BIMID responded that there is no impact to the levee prism or the related toe ditches.
No concerns raised by CCEH (Contra Costa Environmental Health).
No comments from the Contra Costa County Fire Protection

Than{f ou for reviewing our appeal and reconsidering your decision.
Y

George P Navarro, Jr.
650-333-3933

3565 Willow Road, Bethel Island, CA 94511
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NAVARRO R
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>565 WNILLON ROAD, BETHEL ISLAND, CA

HOMEONNER: GEORGE AND CLAUDIA NAVARRO LOT COVERAGE ¢ FLOOR AREA RATIO:
3565 WILLOW RD. BETHEL ISLAND 945]|
& 650.233.23933 LOT AREA 9250 SF
€ 650.4440126 (E) RESIDENCE (LOWER FLOOR) 157 SF
CLAUY@COMCASTNET (E) GARAGENTILITY 150 oF
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE (16%) | 50T SF
DESIGNER: JENNIFER D. BROAN IMPERVIOUS SURFACES:
4B DRAFTING & DESIGN
425.998.2849% LOT AREA 4250 oF
JENBROWNe JBDRAFTINGDESIGN.COM BLE FOOTPRINT |50 oF
.0. BOX #2735, DUBLIN, CA 94566 DRIVEANAY ¢ WALKANAYS 2624 SF
TOTAL SURFACE AREA (45%) 4|26 SF
APN: o24dloo0!44
OCLCUPANCY TYFE: R-2/V
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: vB
FIRE SPRINKLERS: NO INDEX:
Al GENERAL NOTES & SITE FPLAN
SCOPE OF PROJECT: PERMIT PREVIOUSLY UNPERMITTED GARAGE A2 SARAGE FOUNDATION AND ELECTRICAL PLAN

COVER SHEET
ELEVATIONS

ANCHORAGE PLAN, REACTIONS AND NOTES
B ANCHORAGE TO AS-BUILT NOTES

FRAME SECTION AND DETAILS
SIDEWALL FRAMING AND DETAILS

I

2

3

3

4 COLUMN LAYOUT PLAN AND DETAILS
=

Z

T

END WALL FRAMING AND DETAILS

CODES AND GENERAL NOTES

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC COPE

2022 TITLE 24 ENERGY STANDARDS

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS AND ANY OTHER APFPFLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND
FEDERAL LANS AND REGULATIONS.

THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE |1S BASED ON 202| I1IBC, 202| UMC, AND 202| NEC.

PLANS MUST COMPLY WAWITH LOCAL SECURITY ORDINANCES ¢ ALL LOCAL MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES AND
ALL LOCAL BUILDING CODES.

ALL NOOD CONSTRUCTED SHALL BE #| D.F. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD.

EGRESS WNINDONWS SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENINGS 44"AF.F.

GRADING AND PAVING: SURFACE WATER SHALL BE MANAGED TO DRAIN ANWAY FROM BUILDINGS.
USE SFPLASH BLOCKS OR OTHER DIVERTERS TO DIRECT STORM WATER INTO LANDSCAFING.

STORM AWATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION: STRAN WADDLES SURROUNDING
AREA OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE APPLIED TO MANAGE STORM WATER AND DRAINAGE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

DISCLAIMER:

DRANINGS, NOTES, AND DIMENSIONS ARE AN AID TO THE CONTRACTOR IN UNDERSTANDING THE
NWORK AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS COMFLETE IN EVERY DETAIL. IT IS THE RESFONSIBILITY
OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VISIT THE SITE, BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR AITH THE WORK AND
BRING ALL DISCREFPANCIES BETAWEEN THE DRANWINGS AND THE ACTUAL JOB CONDITIONS TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE OANER, THE OANER'S REPRESENTATIVE OR THE DESIGNER AS APFPROPRIATE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CORRELATE WNORK BETAEEN ARCHITECTURAL DESIGNS, SPECIFICATIONS
AND CONSULTANT DRANINGS. REFPORT ALL DISCREFANCIES ENCOUNTERED TO THE OANER THE
ONNER'S REFPRESENTATIVE OR THE DESIGNER AS APPROPRIATE AND ANWAIT SOLUTION OF |ITEMS
AFFECTED BEFORE PROCEEDING.

RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES:

BUILDING MEETS OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERS&Y EFFICIENCY

STANDARDS.

STORM NATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

SURFACE NWATER SHALL BE MANAGED TO DRAIN NAY FROM BUILDING.

PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS INSTALLED IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL COMFLY AITH THE

PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 4303.|.| THROUGH 4203.|.4.4

SINGLE SHOWERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAX. FLOAW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 1.5 G6FM AT &0 FSl.

SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EFPA WATERSENSE

SPECIFICATION FOR SHOWERHEADS.

THE MAX FLONW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.2 6PM AT 60 FSl.

THE MIN. FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN ©.&2 6FM AT

20 Psl.

THE MAX FLOW RATE OF KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 6FM AT 60 FSl.

AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONTROLLERS INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION

SHALL BE NEATHER OR SOIL MOISTURE-BASED.

ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIFPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS OR OTHER OFPEN'GS IN SOLE/BOTTOM

PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY

CLOSING sUcH OPENINGS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY OR A SIMILAR METHOD

ACCEFPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 50% OF THE NON-HAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION

AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE ANITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

. COMPLY WITH A MORE STRINGENT LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT

ORDINANCE; OR

2. A CONSTRUCTION NASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN, PER SECTION 4.408.2; OR

3. A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, PER SECTION 4.408.3; OR

4. THE NASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE, PER SECTION 4.405 4.

AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING OCCUPANT OR

ONNER.

DUCT OFEN'GS AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OFPEN'GS SHALL BE COVERED

DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, AND CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT AITH VOC AND OTHER TOXIC COMFOUND

LIMITS.

PAINTS, STAINS AND OTHER COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT ANITH VOC LIMITS.

AEROSOL FPAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT AITH PRODUCT AWEIGHED MIR LIMITS FOR

ROC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUNDS.

DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO VERIFY THAT COMFLIANT VOC LIMIT FINISH MATERIALS

HAVE BEEN USED.

ALL CARPET SHALL MEET THE TESTING AND PROJECT REQUIREMENTS PER SEC. 4504.3. ALL CARFET

CUSHION INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CARPET AND

RUG INSTITUTE'S GREEN LABEL PROGRAM. ALL CARFET ADHESIVE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS

OF TABLE 4.504.|.

AT LEAST &0% OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE

REQUIREMENTS FPER SEC. 4504 4.

HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLE BOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD (MDF) USED ON

INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL COMPFLY AWITH FORMALDEHRYDE EMISSION LIMITS

PER TABLE 4.504.5.

VAFPOR RETARDER AND CAFPILLARY BREAK IS INSTALLED AT SLAB-ON-GRADE FOUNDATIONS.

MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS USED IN WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING SHALL NOT TO

EXCEED 9% BEFORE ENCLOSURE. INSULATION PRODUCTS WHICH ARE VISIBLY AET OR HAVE A HIGH

MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE REPLACED OR ALLOWED TO DRY FPRIOR TO ENCLOSURE.

BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR DUCTED TO OUTSIDE. UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A

COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS MUST BE

CONTROLLED BY A HMIDISTAT BETIWNEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF S50%-20%.

DUCT SYSTEMS ARE SIZED, DESIEGNED AND EQUIPMENT |S SELECTED USING THE FOLLOAWING METHODS:
|. ESTABLISH HEAT LOSS AND HEAT IN VALUES ACCORDING TO ANSIIACCA 2 MANUAL J1-20I1 OR
EQ.

2. SIZE DUCT SYSTEMS ACCORDING TO ANNSI/ACCA | MANVAL D-2014 OR EQ.

3. SELECT HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 3 MANUAL S-2014 OR EQ.
HYAC SYSTEM INSTALLERS ARE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF HVAC
SYSTEMS.

SPECIAL INSPECTORS EMPLOYED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY MUST BE QUALIFIED AND ABLE TO

DEMONSTRATE COMPETENCE IN THE DISCIPLINE THEY ARE INSFPECTING.

VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WAWITH THIS CODE MAY INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, PLANS,

SPECIFICATIONS, BUILDER OR INSTALLER CERTIFICATION, INSPECTION REPORTS, OR OTHER METHODS

ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY AHICH SHOW SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE.

TYPICAL ELECTRICAL NOTES:

ALL LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY.
ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY EITHER A DIMMER SAITCH OR BY A VACANCY
SENSOR SNITCH THAT REQUIRES A MANUAL ON ACTIVATION AND AUTOMATICALLY TURNS OFF WITHIN
30 MINS AFTER THE ROOM S VACATED. EXCEPT THAT BATHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOM, GARAGES AND
UTILITY ROOMS SHALL HAVE ON LIGHT FIXTURE CONTROLLED BE A VANCANCY SENSOR. ALL OTHER
LIGHTING IN THERE ROOMS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR OR A DIMMER  SWITCH.
ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN BULBS THAT ARE LABELED AS JAS-2016. SCREN BASE BULBS
ARE PERMITTED, EXCEPT IN RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES.
EXTERIOR LIGHTING AFFIXED TO THE RESIDENCE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A MANJAL ON/OFF
SWITCH, NATER/NEATHER PROOF ¢ SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY IN ADDITION TO INCLUDE ONE OF THE
FOLLONING:

A,  PHOTOCELL ¢ MOTION SENSOR, OR

B. PHOTOCONTROL ¢ AUTOMATIC TIME SNITCH CONTROL, OR

c. ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK CONTROL, OR

D. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM
LUMINARIES THAT ARE TO BE RECESSED INTO INSULATED CEILING SHALL BE IC-RATED, AIR-TIGHT,
SEALED/CAULKED BETAEEN THE FIXTURE HOUSING AND CEILING, SHALL NOT CONTAIN A SCREN BASE
SOCKET AND CONTAIN BULES MARKED ANITH JAS-2016-E EFFICIENCY LABEL. RECESSED LUMINARIES
SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY DIMMERS OR VACANCY SENSOR. RECESSED LUMINARIES SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REFERENCE JOINT AFPPENDIX JAS AND SHALL NOT CONTAIN SCREAN BASE SOCKETS IN
ADDITION TO BEING CONTROLLED BY A DIMMER SNITCH OR VACANCY SENSOR.
ALL 125 VOLT |15 & 20 AMP RECEFPTACLES SHALL BE TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEFTACLES.
ELECTRICAL OUTLETS IN KITCHEN, LAUNDRY & BATH SHALL BE |5 AMP, 120V W/ DUAL FUNCTION
GrFClé AFCI.
ALL OUTLETS WITHIN &' FEET OF A SINK SHALL HAVE &FC| PROTECTION.
A |20-VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLET REQUIRED AT WASHING MACHINE INN LAUNDRY AREA.
A DEDICATED 20-AMP OUTLET IS REQUIRED TO SERVE THE REQUIRED BATHROOM OUTLETS. THIS
CIRCUIT CANNOT SUPPLE ANY OTHER RECEPTACLES, LIGHTS, FANS, ETC. (EXCEPTION--WHERE THE
CIRCUIT SUPFLIES A SINGLE BATHROOM, OUTLETS FOR OTHER EQUIPMENT WAITHIN THE SAME
BATHROOM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE SUPPLIED.)

TYPICAL PLUMBING NOTES:

ALL NEN ¢ EXISTING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLONWING: NATER CLOSETS: 1.2 &FF,

MAX; SHONWERHEADS: |1.& &FM, MAX @80 FSl; LAVFAUCETS: 1.2 &6FPM, MAX @60 PSl; KITCHEN

FAUCETS: 1. 6FPM, MAX @ 60 FS|. ANY NONCOMPFLIANT FLUMBING FIXTURES THAT ARE NOT PART OF
THE SCOFPE OF NORK WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY AITH THIS CODE SECTION.

NEN OR RECONFIGURED SHONWER STALLS SHALL BE A MIN FINISHED INTERIOR OF (024 S&. IN, BE
CAFPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30 IN DIAMETER CIRCLE. ANY DOORS SHALL SAING OUT OF THE
ENCLOSURE HAVE A CLEAR OFENING OF 22 IN MIN.

SHOWER STALLS AND BATHTUBS WITH SHOWER HEADS INSTALLED, SHALL HAVE WALLS FINISHED
WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE FOR A MIN OF 6 FT. ABOVE THE FLOOR.

THE WATER CLOSET SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE OF 30 INCHES WIDE (15 IN ON CENTER) AND 24
INCHES IN FRONT.

WHERE THE WATER CLOSET (OR OTHER FLUMBING FIXTURE) COMES INTO CONTACT AITH THE ANALL OR

FLOOR, THE JOINT SHALL BE CAULKED AND SEALED TO BE WATERTIGHT.

MIXED WATER TO SHOWERS, TUB-SHOWER COMBINATION SHALL BE LIMITED TO [20°F. PROVIDE

NWATER TEMPERING VALVE CONFORMING TO ASSE 101.6 FOR SHONWER, TUB-SHONER COMBINATION.

GRADING AND DRAINAGE NOTES:

PROJECTS AWHICH DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE OF SOIL AND ARE NOT PART OF A LARGER
COMMON FLAN OF DEVELOPMENT AHICH IN TOTAL DISTURBS ONE ACRE OR MORE, SHALL MANAGE
STORM AWATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN
BUILDING STANDARDS CODE.
CALL BEFORE YOU DIl CONTACT UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) AT |-8600-227-2600 AT
LEAST 2 NORKING DAYS BEFORE EXCAVATING.
FINISHED GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN THE FINISHED SITE PROPERLY. FINISHED
GROUND SLOFE WITHIN 5 FEET OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL SLOFPE ANAY AT 5%. AlLL
EXTERIOR HARD SURFACES (INCLUDING TERRACES) SHALL BE INSTALLED AWITH A 1% MINIMUM SLOPE
AND SHALL DRAIN AWAY FROM THE BUILDING. DRAINAGE SWALES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SLOFPE
OF |.5% MAX ALLOWABLE GRADE SLOPE IS 3 HORIZONTAL FEET TO | VERTICAL (32%).
LOT GRADING SHALL CONFORM AT THE PROPERTY LINES AND SHALL NOT SLOFPE TOWARD
PROPERTY LINES IN A MANNER AHICH WOULD CAUSE STORMAATER TO FLOW ONTO NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY. HISTORIC DRAINAGE FATTERNS SHALL NOT BE ALTERED IN A MANNER TO CAUSE
DRAINAGE PROBLEMS TO NEIGHBORING PROPERTY.
NEAN RAINNATER DOANSPOUTS SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND DIRECT RUNOFF TO A LANDSCAPED
AREA. DOANNSFOUTS MAY BE CONNECTED TO A POP UP DRAINAGE EMITTER IN THE LANDSCAFED
AREA OR MAY DRAIN TO SFLASH BLOCKS OR COBBLESTONES THAT DIRECT NATER  ANAY FROM
THE BUILDING.
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING DRAINAGE. [IF EXISTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM |S DAMAGED
DURING EXCAVATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL REFPAIR AND/OR REROUTE DRAINAGE SYSTEM AND
CONNECT TO EXISTING DRAINAGE FACILITY AS NECESSARY.
EXISTING |IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE DAMAGED BY THE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
REFAIRED OR REFLACED.
WATER METER, WATER LINE PIPE AND G&AS LINE PIPE SIZING CALCULATIONS ALONG AITH ONE-LINE
ISOMETRIC DRANINGS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE FIELD INSPECTOR AND WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE
CONTRACTOR. ALL PLAN REVIEN FEES WILL BE PAID AS REQUIRED BY PERMITTEE.
FLUMBING DRAIN WASTE AND VENT/OR MECHANICAL DUCTING AND/OR ELECTRICAL AIRE DIAGRAMS
OR DRANINGS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE FIELD INSPECTOR AND WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE
CONTRACTOR UPON REQUEST. ALL PLAN REVIEAN FEES AILL BE PAID AS REQUESTED BY THE
PERMITTEE.
ELECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR UPON THE REQUEST
OF THE FIELD BUILDING INSFPECTOR. ALL PLAN REVIEA FEES WILL BE PAID AS REQUIRED BY THE
PERMITTEE.
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jb drafting
design

P.O, Box 27/35
Dublin, CA 94568
925-998-3898

jenbrown(@jbdraftingdesign.com

THE DRANINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS APFEARING HEREIN
CONSTITUTE THE ORIGINAL NORK OF
JB DRAFTING ¢ DESIGN, LLC AND
SHALL BE CONSIDERED
CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY
PROPERTY. COPYING OR
REPRODUCING ANY PORTION OF
THESE DOCUMENTS WITHOUT ARITTEN
AUTHORIZATION IS STRICTLY
PROHIBITED. THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS NWERE PREFPARED FOR
USE ON THIS SPECIFIC SITE IN
CONJUNCTION WITH ITS ISSUE DATE
AND ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR USE ON
A DIFFERENT SITE OR AT A LATER
TIME. REPRODUCTION OF THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR REUSE
ON ANOTHER PROJECT IS NOT
AUTHORIZED

RECEIVED on 12/19/2024 CDVR24-01060

By Contra Costa County

Department of Conservation and Development
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ELECTRICAL NOTES: ELECTRICAL KEY:
5

ALL LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY. o /e@ IOV DUPLEX/ 220V OUTLET CURB

ALL LIGHTING EIXTURES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY EITHER A DIMMER SWITCH

OR BY A VACANCY SENSOR SWITCH THAT REQUIRES A MANUAL ON ACTIVATION $ / §,  SAITCH/3-INAY SINITCH

AND AUTOMATICALLY TURNS OFF WITHIN 30 MINS AFTER THE ROOM IS B N

VACATED. EXCEPT THAT BATHROOMS LAUNDRY ROOM GARAGES AND UTILITY ® RECESSED CAN LT

ROOMS SHALL HAVE ONE LIGHT FIXTURE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY

SENSOR. ALL OTHER LIGHTING IN OTHER ROOMS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A = WALL-MOUNT LT,

VACANCY SENSOR OR A DIMMER SWITCH.

ALL LIGHT EIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN BULBS THAT ARE LABELED AS JAS-2016. O CEILING MOUNT LT,

SCREN BASE BULBS ARE PERMITTED, EXCEPT IN RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES.

EXTERIOR LIGHTING AFFIXED TO THE RESIDENCE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A -——= LED ROFE LTG.

MANUAL ON/OFF SAITCH WATERWEATHER PROOFE ¢ SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY

IN ADDITION TO INCLUDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: A. PHOTOCELL & MOTION CARBON MONOXIDE &

SENSOR B, PHOTOCONTROL & AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL c. SMOKE DETECTOR COMBO: VERIEY (E)

ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK CONTROL D. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL

Sy STEM HARD-WIRED INTERCONNECTED

LUMINARIES THAT ARE TO BE RECESSED INTO INSULATED CEILING SHALL BE SMOKE DETECTOR, VERIFY (E)

IC-RATED, AIR-TIGHT SEALED/CAULKED BETAEEN THE EIXTURE HOUSING AND

CEILING, SHALL NOT CONTAIN A SCREAN BASE SOCKET AND CONTAIN BULBS +

MARKED WITH JAS-2016-E EEEICIENCY LABEL. RECESSED LUMINARIES SHALL

BE CONTROLLED BY DIMMERS OR VACANCY SENSOR. RECESSED LUMINARIES @ GAS STUB 20
-

6" CONC SLABR @ 2000 P9l
N/EL BARS @ |12 " ©.C. EA NWAY
O/6 MIL VAFPOR BARRIER

O/4" ROCK BASE

CEILING MOUNT PEDANT LT.

SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX JA& AND SHALL NOT
CONTAIN SCREN BASE SOCKETS INN ADDITION TO BEING CONTROLLED BY A CEILING VENT/FAN
DIMMER SWITCH OR VACANCY SENSOR.

ALL 125 VOLT 15 & 20 AMP RECEPTACLES SHALL BE TAMPER-RESISTANT
RECEPTACLES.

E|ECTRICAL OUTLETS IN KITECHEN, LAUNDRY & BATH SHALL BE 15 AMP, 120V A/
DUAL FEUNCTION G&FEClé AFC .

ALL OUTLETS WITHIN &' FEET OF A SINK SHALL HAVE &F¢C| PROTECTION.

A |20-VOLT RECEFPTACLE OUTLET REQUIRED AT WASHING MACHINE IN LAUNDRY
AREA.

A DEDICATED 20-AMP OUTLET 1S REQUIRED TO SERVE THE REQUIRED ADD
BATHROOM OUTLETS. THIS CIRCUIT CANNOT SUPPLY ANY OTHER RECEPTACLES, I/\ / SROUND
LIGHTS, FANS, ETC. (EXCEPTION--WHERE THE CIRCUIT SUPPLIES A SINGLE bze (N)2°68 § e ||| T°F AN H
BATHROOM, OUTLETS FOR OTHER EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE SAME BATHROOM ey P orc NEA 106 N

SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE SUPFLIED.) P Pt
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM B N
THE BUILDING AIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP. .

AT LEAST 2 OR MORE 20 AMP SMALL-APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE AN

PROVIDED AT THE KITCHEN. \

ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS OR DEVICES INSTALLED IN |

BEDROOM AND SIMILAR ROOMS/SPACES SHALL HAVE A LISTED cOMBINATION DN y oo
TYPE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER. ZFc | _ Py
BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE RATED FOR MIN 50 ¢FM AND KITCHEN A

EXHAUST FAN TO BE RATED FOR MIN |00 CFM. / dron SEALED oz )
THE FOLLONING COMPONENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE WATER HEATING ( RING ¢ BOX

MIN 2% SLOPE
TO DRAIN

CEILING-MT. FAN W/ LT.

5565 NILLOW ROAD
BETHEL ISLAND, €A 9445]]

CEORGE & CLAUDIA NAVARRD

/LM

SYSTEM. LED LIGHTS

Sl :
A. A DEDICATED [25-VOLT 20-AMP ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE THAT IS b =S SEESSTY %
CONNECTED TO THE ELECTRIC PANEL ANITH A [20/240-VOLT 3 ™ N LIeHT &'-0" T

CONDUCTOR, 1© ANG COPPER BRANCH CIRCUIT ANITHIN 3' FROM THE N -

WATER HEATER ACCESSIBLE TO THE WATER HEATER WITH NO ) Q%@Q@gzﬁ @A%A@E ?@QNSAT‘ @N

CBSTRUCTIONS. IN ADDITION ALL OF THE FOLLONING: Y
. BOTH ENDS OF THE UNUSED CONDUCTOR SHALL BE LABELED
WITH THE WORD "SFARE" AND BE ELECTRICALLY ISOLATED; AND
ii. A RESERVED SINGLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER SFACE IN THE /
ELECTRICAL PANEL ADJACENT TO THE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR THE (

BRANCH CIRCUIT IN A ABOVE AND LABELED AWITH THE WNORDS N
"FUTURE 240V UsSE" Ny Y B BER PACIFIC REVISIONS.
B. A CATEEGORY I|Il OR IV VENT, OR A TYFPE B VENT WITH STRAIGHT PIPE o35 26" O T METAL
BETWEEN THE OUTSIDE TERMINATION AND THE SPACE AHERE THE ANATER N R SPECIFICATIONS, TYP.

HEATER IS INSTALLED. ere |

C. A CONDENSATE DRAIN THAT IS NO MORE THAN 2" HIGHER THAN THE y =

BASE OF THE INSTALLED WATER HEATER, AND ALLONS NATURAL - = e

DRAINING IWITHOUT FUMP ASSISTANCE 8" EROM TOP A 2 G PRRR R TRTTTT

/ St
D. A GAS SUPPLY LINE WITH A CAPACITY OF AT LEAST 200,000 BTU/HR. OE OPENING L ST
l AN il
~ \_ 6" CONC SLAB W4
jE@f@ 6\ &FC| iHi BARS @ 12" 0C. EA WAY
£ora g N & MIL VAPOR BARRIER

&EC| RELO CAR

S NATERPROOFING —  CHARGE OUTLET
36" AFF CENTER
SHEET TITLE:
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N/A

N/A

N/A
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GEORGE NAVARRO
3565 WILLOW RD, BETHEL ISLAND, CA 94511

(CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CA)
24 X 30" X 12

SCOPE OF PLANS:

1. TO PROVIDE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE PRE-FAB METAL
BUILDING PER THE SPECIFIED DESIGN LOADS, AND APPLICABLE
BUILDING CODES. ANY DISCREPANCIES IN DESIGN LOADS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTN. OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

2. DOES NOT PROVIDE ANY ARCHITECTURAL, SITE, ZONING, HVAC,
ELEC, MECH DESIGN OR REQUIREMENTS. THESE ITEMS MUST BE
ADDRESSED BY THEIR RESPECTIVE PROFESSIONALS IN CHARGE.

GENERAL STRUCTURAL DESIGN NOTES

1. THIS STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED FOR NON-HABITABLE USE. NO
PERSONS ARE ALLOWED TO LIVE IN THIS BUILDING OR USE IT AS A
LIVING SPACE. ONLY INCIDENTAL OCCUPANCY IS PERMITTED.

2. ALL WELDS ARE TO BE SHOP WELDS. FIELD WELDING IS NOT
PERMITTED NOR REQUIRED. WELDING ELECTRODES PER AWS CODE,
E70XX UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS.

3. LIGHT GAUGE TUBING SHALL BE EITHER (OR EQUAL): ASTM
A513-1035 (FY = 50 KSI, FU = 66 KSI) OR ASTM A500 GRADE C (FY =
50 KSI, FU = 65 KSI). ALL CHANNELS SHALL BE A653 (HSLA) GRADE 50
STEEL (FY = 50 KSI, FU = 65 KSI) OR EQUAL.

HOT ROLLED STEEL SHAPES (FY = 36 KSI, BASE ANGLES) EXPOSED TO
THE ELEMENTS, SHALL HAVE ONE COAT OF RUST PROOF PRIMER
FOLLOWED BY TWO COATS OF PAINT.

4. ALL STRUCTURAL FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE #12-14 x 3/4" SDS
PER ESR-2196 U.N.O. REF. TO DESIGN NOTES ON SHEET 2 FOR
SHEATHING FASTENER TYPE.

5. ADEQUATE BRACING DURING ALL STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION IS
REQUIRED. STRUCTURE AND FOUNDATION ARE DESIGNED FOR
COMPLETED CONDITION ONLY. ADDITIONAL SUPPORT TO
MAINTAIN STABILITY IS REQUIRED IN CASE OF ROOF ACCESS FOR
MAINTENANCE.

6. GYPSUM BOARD OR DRYWALL FINISH OR ANY BRITTLE BASE
MATERIAL IS NOT CONSIDERED OR ACCOUNTED FOR ON THE
DESIGN CRITERIA OF THIS STRUCTURE, U.N.O.

REVISIONS LIST

MARK | COMMENTS DATE

- ISSUED FOR PERMIT NOV 18 2024

STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA

PREVAILING CODE: CBC 2022

OCCUPANCY / USE GROUP: U (PRIVATE GARAGE)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V B (ANY MAT'L - IBC 602.5)
RISK CATEGORY: Il

BUILDING FOOTAGE: 720 SQ.FT
1. DEAD LOAD (D)
COLLATERAL LOAD 2.0 PSF
2. ROOF LIVE LOAD (Lr) Lr=12 PSF
3. SNOW LOAD (S)
GROUND SNOW LOAD Pg =0 PSF
IMPORTANCE FACTOR s = 1.00
THERMAL FACTOR Ct=1.2
EXPOSURE FACTOR Ce=1.0
ROOF SLOPE FACTOR Cs=1.0
FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD Pf =0 PSF

SLOPED ROOF SNOW LOAD Ps =0 PSF

DESIGN SNOW LOAD S =0PSF
4. WIND LOAD (W)
DESIGN WIND SPEED V =110 MPH
EXPOSURE C
5. SEISMIC LOAD (E)
Ss /S 1.115/0.401
SDs / SD1 0.892/0.508
DESIGN CATEGORY D
SITE CLASS D (DEFAULT)
IMPORTANCE FACTOR le = 1.00

L.F.R.S IN X DIR (TRANSVERSE)
TYPICAL FRAME O.M.F.

RESPONSE MOD. FACTOR R=3.50

F & B END FRAMES O.CB.F
RESPONSE MOD. FACTOR R=3.25
SEISMIC COEFFICIENT CSx =0.232
SEISMIC BASE SHEAR VSx = 849 LBF

L.F.R.SIN Z DIR (LONGITUDINAL)

L & R SIDEWALLS O.CB.F
RESPONSE MOD. FACTOR R=3.25
SEISMIC COEFFICIENT CSz=0.232
SEISMIC BASE SHEAR V3z = 849 LBF

STRUCTURAL DRAWING INDEX
L COVER SHEET

2. ELEVATIONS

3A ... ANCHORAGE PLAN, REACTIONS & NOTES
3B ... ANCHORAGE TO AS-BUILT & NOTES

4 ... COLUMN LAYOUT PLAN & DETAILS

5. FRAME SECTION & DETAILS

6. SIDE WALL FRAMING & DETAILS

7A ... END WALL FRAMING & DETAILS

7B....... END WALL FRAMING DETAILS

PERIODIC| CONTINOUS

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQ'D ) c

ANCHORAGE
1. POST-INSTALLED CONCRETE ANCHOR BOLTS | Y X -
(PER ICC-ESR REQUIREMENTS - REF SHEET 3B)

THE OWNER SHALL HIRE LICENSED SPECIAL INSPECTOR AT THEIR OWN
COST. THE OWNER MAY BRING TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER, ANY
ISSUES OF CONCERN NOTED BY THE INSPECTOR.

Rafael D

I am the author of this
document
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THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THESE
DRAWINGS IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF PACIFIC
METAL BUILDINGS, INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN
PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF PACIFIC METAL BUILDINGS, INC. IS
PROHIBITED.

LOCATION:

3565 WILLOW RD
BETHEL ISLAND, CA 94511

COVER SHEET

SHEET TITLE:
ROJECT TITLE:

P

GEORGE NAVARRO

METAL BUILDING
MANUFACTURER

THE METAL BUILDINGS MANUFACTURER LISTED ON PLANS. ENGINEER OF RECORD REQUIRES
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE METAL BUILDINGS MANUFACTURER TO MAKE ANY CHANGES TO PLANS.

FOR QUESTIONS, MODIFICATIONS, REVISIONS OR CORRECTIONS NEEDED TO PLANS, PLEASE CONTACT

270 Old Highway 99

Maxwell, CA 95955

1-877-604-2777

WARNING: Unauthorized copy or use of the seal

below is considered forgery subject to legal

action to the fullest extent of the law and/or fines.

RAFAEL D.

SALGADO

EXPIRES:
SIGNED:

03/31/2026
NOV 18 2024




e

\\

}

€)

LEFT

RIGHT
120"

TOP OF

CONC.

—N

v

7

240"

FRONT END WALL ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8": 1’

DESIGN NOTES

1.

THE INTENTION OF ELEVATIONS PROVIDED ON THIS
SHEET IS TO INDICATE STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS,
DIMENSIONS, AND BUILDING ORIENTATION ONLY.

. ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT

COVERED IN THIS PLAN SET. THESE DESIGN
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE ADDRESSED IN A SEPARATE
ARCHITECTURAL SET BY RESPONSIBLE LICENSED
PROFESSIONALS IN CHARGE, AS NEEDED.

. ALL EXT ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE:

CLASS A RATED 26GA. 1 1/4" PBR PANEL - PER UES ER
0550 OR EQ.
(REF. SHT 5 FOR PROFILE AND FASTENER SCHD.)

. ALL EXT WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE:

CLASS A RATED 26GA. 1 1/4" STRATA RIB - PER UES ER
0550 OR EQ.
(REF. SHT 5 FOR PROFILE AND FASTENER SCHD.)

. SHEATHING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE #12-14 X 3" SDS

(PER UES-ER 0550 REQ.) W/ BONDED NEOPRENE
WASHER PER ESR 2196.

LEGEND

@ WINDOWS (REF WINDOW MFG)

OVER HEAD / ROLL-UP DOOR
(REF DOOR MFG)

NOTE 1: ANY DOOR OR WINDOW DESIGN &
CONNECTION / ATTACHMENT INFORMATION, IS
NOT COVERED IN THIS PLAN SET AND SHALL BE
ADDRESSED BY OTHERS.

NOTE 2: LOC OF WINDOWS CAN BE DETERMINED
ON SITE AS LONG AS THEY FALL BETWEEN BAYS
(BETWEEN FULL FRAMES).

15-5"

310"

SHEATHING STOPS AT
TOP OF ADJACENT
STEM WALL

TOP OF

RIGHT

\

CONC.

l [ l 7

2

LEFT

12'-0"

FRONT

TOP OF
CONC.

r—————

BACK

pa

300"

RIGHT SIDE WALL ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8": 1"

31-0"

/1

REF NOTE 3 FOR —
ROOF SHEATHING

T

REF NOTE 4 FOR —{lal

WALL SHEATHING

BACK

TOP OF
CONC.

(3

3

FRONT

300"

LEFT SIDE WALL ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8": 1!

15-5"

15-5"

24'0"

BACK END WALL ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8": 1"

155"
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24'-8"

294"

CONCRETE ANCHORAGE

(1) 1/2'@ x 7" LG. STRONG-BOLT 2EXPANSION ANCHOR
(PER ESR 3037)

(2) 1/2'@ x 7" LG. STRONG-BOLT 2EXPANSION ANCHOR
(PER ESR 3037)

e

(4) 1/2'@ x 7" LG. STRONG-BOLT 2EXPANSION ANCHOR
(PER ESR 3037)

Corner Posts Max. Values
Load Case Fx Fy (BRG) |Fy (UPLIFT) Fz Mx My Mz
(UNITS) (KIP) (KIP) (KIP) (KIP) (KIP-IN) | (KIP-IN) | (KIP-IN)
DEAD 0.090 0.726 0.646 0.104 0.000 0.000 0.000
LIVE 0.306 2.690 2.371 0.402 0.000 0.000 0.000
0 C T T 0 C Wind X (POS.) 0.711 1.956 -3.504 0.505 0.000 0.000 0.000
@ 1A G G YN U N VsV N Vs VA @ Wind X (NEG.) | 0.699 2.218 -3.223 0.411 0.000 0.000 0.000
b Wind Z (POS.) 0.248 0.692 -2.089 0.327 0.000 0.000 0.000
‘ Wind Z (NEG.) 0.239 0.610 -1.822 0.233 0.000 0.000 0.000
SeismicX (POS.) | 0.101 0.383 -0.383 0.035 0.000 0.000 0.000
A SeismicX (NEG.) | 0.101 0.383 -0.383 0.035 0.000 0.000 0.000
SeismicZ (POS.) | 0.004 0.123 -0.129 0.042 0.000 0.000 0.000
‘ SeismicZ (NEG.)| 0.004 0.129 -0.123 0.042 0.000 0.000 0.000
Outer Side Wall Posts Max. Values (Non-corner)
Load Case Fx Fy (BRG) |Fy (UPLIFT) Fz Mx My Mz
Z 1AM (UNITS) (KIP) (KIP) (KIP) (KIP) (KIP-IN) | (KIP-IN) | (KIP-IN)
AS BUILT / EXISTING CONG DEAD 0.009 0.223 0.047 0.020 0.000 0.000 0.000
FOUNDATION BY OTHERS 7 LIVE 0.047 0.330 -0.308 0.042 0.000 0.000 0.000
‘ Wind X (POS.) 0.352 0.389 -0.638 0.698 0.000 0.000 0.000
Wind X (NEG.) 0.453 0.590 -0.394 0.638 0.000 0.000 0.000
N Wind Z (POS.) 0.388 -0.402 -0.585 0.483 0.000 0.000 0.000
Wind Z (NEG.) 0.311 -0.173 -0.342 0.586 0.000 0.000 0.000
m ‘ Seismic X (POS.)|  0.000 0.089 -0.089 0.076 0.000 0.000 0.000
\3B/ ‘ SeismicX (NEG.) |  0.000 0.089 -0.089 0.076 0.000 0.000 0.000
SeismicZ (P0S.) | 0.000 0.026 -0.027 0.058 0.000 0.000 0.000
N SeismicZ (NEG.)| 0.000 0.027 -0.026 0.058 0.000 0.000 0.000
End Wall Posts Max. Values (Non-corner)
Load Case Fx Fy (BRG) |Fy (UPLIFT) Fz Mx My Mz
: @ (UNITS) (KIP) (KIP) (KIP) (KIP) (KIP-IN) | (KIP-IN) | (KIP-IN)
@ 1A — A A Ay L Q- 1A @ DEAD 0.048 0.388 0.000 0.010 0.000 0.000 0.000
o C a o o C LIVE 0.146 1.190 0.000 0.051 0.000 0.000 0.000
Wind X (POS.) 0.950 2.260 -3.104 0.808 0.000 0.000 0.000
| 28'-8" I Wind X (NEG.) 0.911 2.739 -2.607 0.574 0.000 0.000 0.000
30-6" Wind Z (POS.) 0.285 0.000 -0.766 0.417 0.000 0.000 0.000
Wind Z (NEG.) 0.167 0.066 -0.308 0.633 0.000 0.000 0.000
ANCHORAGE PLAN Seismic X (POS.) |  0.108 0.330 -0.330 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
SCALE: 3/16": 1' Seismic X (NEG.)| 0.108 0.330 -0.330 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
SeismicZ (POS.) |  0.020 0.063 -0.045 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
SeismicZ (NEG.)| 0.020 0.045 -0.063 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

FOUNDATION REACTIONS

REACTION NOTES: 1. REACTIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR FOUNDATION ENGINEER.
2. POSITIVE Fy VALUE INDICATES BEARING.
3. NEGATIVE Fy VALUE INDICATES UPLIFT.
4 . Fx AND Fz ARE ABSOLUTE VALUES.

NOTE:
1. THE ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION IS LIMITED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING FOR THE
PREFABRICATED STRUCTURAL FRAMING AND POST INSTALLED CONCRETE ANCHORAGE ONLY.

2. STRUCTURAL BASE REACTIONS VALUES ARE PROVIDED HEREIN TO AID THE DESIGN AND / OR CHECK
THE AS-BUILT ANCHORAGE & FOUNDATION BY OTHERS. FOUNDATION HAS NOT BEEN SPECIFIED IN
THIS PLAN SET AND SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF OTHERS.

AS-BUILT / EXISTING FOUNDATION NOTES:

1.

THE VALIDITY OF ENGINEERS STAMP ON THIS SHEET DOES NOT COVER EITHER THE DESIGN OR REINFORCEMENT OF THE AS-BUILT
FOUNDATION (AS FOUNDATION WAS POURED PRIOR TO ENGINEER OF RECORD'S INVOLVEMENT OR RECOMMENDATION). ALL AS-BUILT
FOUNDATION DESIGN AND REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE RESPONSIBILITY OF ORIGINAL FOUNDATION DESIGNERS / OTHERS RESPONSIBLE.

A MIN. SLAB SIZE OF 24'-8" X 30'-6" IS NECESSARY TO ALLOW THE MIN. OF 4" ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE EDGE DISTANCE.
CONCRETE ANCHORS SHALL BE LOCATED AS SHOWN ON THE ANCHORAGE PLAN WITH A MINIMUM OF (1) ANCHOR PER POST.
ASSUMED CONCRETE STRENGTH FOR ANCHORAGE DESIGN TO BE A MIN OF 3000 PSlI.
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CONCRETE ANCHORAGE

(1) 1/2'@ x 7" LG. STRONG-BOLT 2EXPANSION ANCHOR
(PER ESR 3037)

(2) 1/2'@ x 7" LG. STRONG-BOLT 2EXPANSION ANCHOR
(PER ESR 3037)

(4) 1/2'@ x 7" LG. STRONG-BOLT 2EXPANSION ANCHOR
(PER ESR 3037)

© e

ANCHOR NOTES:
1. ANCHOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS (REF ANCHORAGE DETAIL):

E.D. - ANCHOR EDGE DISTANCE: MIN. 4" OR U.N.O.
H. - ANCHOR HOLE DEPTH: MIN. 3.00"

D. - CONCRETE EMBEDMENT DEPTH: MIN. 2.75"

SPACING BETWEEN (2) ANCHORS: MIN. 2.75" OR U.N.O.

2. ANCHORS TO BE SPACED NO MORE THAN 6" FROM POSTS OR U.N.O.
3. ANCHORS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S REQ. PER SPECIFIED ESR.

AS-BUILT NOTE:

1. ANY AS-BUILT INFORMATION OR DETAILS HAVE BEEN PREPARED BASED ON
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS. THE ENGINEER HAS NOT INSPECTED THE
ACCURACY AND/OR THE COMPLETENESS OF THIS INFORMATION AND SHALL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH MAY BE INCORPORATED HEREIN
AS A RESULT.

T/ CONC. EL. |
ANCHOR ' E.D.
THRU ANGLE
| — BASE
i ANGLE
<

R
o

ANCHORAGE DETAIL

SCALE: NTS

ANCHOR THRU

3'LG -2 X2 X"
BASE ANGLE

(MAX 6" FROM POST)

AS-BUILT / CONC SLAB BY
OTHERS - MIN. 4" THICK

~——BLDG. LINE

et COL. POST
/ FLUSH

MIN. 8"

E.D

Kl 2

BY OTHERS

P
:
.

7

4

a
)

e 2"/ EXIST. GRADE
T—rfr—

=T
Lﬂz\ =
ol

4

FOUNDATION DETAILS

1

ANCHOR THRU

3'LG - 205" X 26" X )y
BASE ANGLE

(MAX 6" FROM POST)

AS-BUILT / CONC SLAB BY
OTHERS - MIN. 4" THICK

SCALE: 3/4": 1"

~——BLDG. LINE

A
o

N COL. POST
/ FLUSH

MIN. 7"

E.D

ysvl

/0

YN

EXIST. GRADE
BY OTHERS

PR R GHA
B
\

ha

@

a

7

N

P
’

FOUNDATION DETAILS

2
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NOTE:
SEE SHEET 3A / 3B FOR ANCHOR TYPE
SEE SHEET 5 FOR FRAME SECTION AND DETAILS

EXISTING ANCHOR

NEW ANCHOR

ANCHOR DETAIL

1

SCALE: 1/2": 1"

30'-0"
g 5 SPACES @ 4-4" CC = 21'-8" L 4
1 1
:o \I\ \II III II\ \I\ III
), 1l | | | | | |
T | | | | | | oy
(1N | | | | |
S | | | | | e
2 | | | | | |
o | | | | | | :
| | | | | | 3
\ \ \ \ \ \ Al
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ H I
| | | | | | 0
| o= w | w | w w w | w | Ol
ols s s s s s s = |5
<| & <| < < | < <| < o4
o~ L, o o o o o o S N
y i i i i i i s
| | | | | | 1|8
| | | | | | <
| | | | | | 4
2 | | | | | |
\ \ \ \ \ \
! ! ! ! ! ! H_»
| | | | | | I
| | | | | |
p—n (3 L2y | | | 2
of | N4/ | 1pa/ | | |
N i T \l\ r \ll L Ill Il\ \l\ Ill
[ I ,I, L ,I,
4'-2" 5SPACES @ 4'-4"CC =21'-8" 4'-2"
30'-0"
COLUMN LAYOUT PLAN
SCALE: 3/16": 1’
SINGLE TUBE SINGLE TUBE
v SINGLE TUBE )
EXISTING (1) L 25" X 25" X Ji" EXISTING (1) L 24" X 2
3"LG. W/ (1) ANCHOR L2J5" X 205" X Ji" %Xy 3" LG, W/ (1)
BASE RAIL 316 NEW L 4" X 25" X )5 ANCHOR
NEW L 4" X 25" X )i BASE RAIL W/ (6) #12 SDS (1) ANCHOR WITH
W/ (6) #12 SDS
ANCHOR NEW ANCHOR
ANCHOR DETAIL ANCHOR DETAIL
2 3
SCALE: 1/2": 1 SCALE: 1/2": 1
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ROOF SHEATHING REF. SHT. 2 FOR SPEC.
REF. SHT. 5 FOR FASTENER SPC.

1/2" RET. TYP.

(1) 6" SLEEVE
W/ (4) #12 SDS
REF. NOTE 4
ON SHT. 1

WALL SHEATHING —=
REF. SHT. 2 FOR SPEC.
REF. SHT. 5 FOR
FASTENER SPC.

GIRTS @ 48"

C/C MAX

COLUMN POST

I\

N

FRAME DETAIL

] SCALE: 3/4": 1

GIRTS

REF. DET 1 FOR
SPACING

COLUMN POST

(1) 6" SLEEVE
W/ (4) #12 SDS
REF. NOTE 4
ON SHT. 1

1/2" RET. TYP.
/ 1/8"

BASE RAIL

BASE DETAIL

2 SCALE: 3/4": 1!

(1) C-CHANNEL
21/2"SQ X 14GA

(4) #12 SDS (REF. NOTE 4 ON SHT. 1)
PER C-CHANNEL
MIN. 3/4" EDGE DIST.

PURLINS @
42" C/C MAX

ROOF MEMBER

PURLIN @ 3-1"C/C
-TOTAL 10

(/ 6'—0”

|

| L PEAK BRACE

\

@ KNEE BRACE
5
Al
BASE RAIL /@
\,\\; : I
s 3
240" O/O
TYPICAL FRAME
SCALE: 3/16": 1"
MEMBER PROPERTIES o
COLUMN POST 21/2"SQ. X 14GA TUBE 3-0
ROOF MEMBER 21/2"SQ. X 14GA TUBE —:L 10 ' 1-0 ' 1-0
BASE RAIL 21/2'SQ. X 14GA TUBE
PEAK BRACE 2 1/2" X 14GA CHANNEL r
KNEE BRACE 2 1/2" X 14GA CHANNEL
CONNECTOR SLEEVE 2 1/4"SQ. X 12GA TUBE 36/3 (12" C/C) PATTERN
GIRTS 4" X 1" X 14GA HAT CHANNEL
PURLINS 4" X 1" X 14GA HAT CHANNEL

SHEATHING FASTENER SCHEDULE

LOCATION| CORNER PANEL | SIDE LAPS | EDGE LAPS | ELSEWHERE
SPACING 9" CC MIN. 1 41/2"CC 9" CC
REF. DESIGN NOTE ON SHEET 2 FOR SHEATHING FASTENER TYPE.

(8) #12-24 X 1-1/4" SDS
MIN. 3/4" SPC. &

MIN. 3/4" EDGE DIST.)
PER C-CHANNEL

=

o —"

L (1) C-CHANNEL
21/2"X 14GA

ROOF BEAM

PEAK BRACE DETAIL

3 SCALE: 3/4": 1!

36/6 (6" C/C) PATTERN
26GA.-11/4"RIB - CORRUGATED SHEET

SCALE: %" : 1"

TYP 30"
PANEL

PaIRS s //
SIDE LAP (STITCH
SCREW) MIN (1) #12-24

/ END LAP
PURLINS (#43'c/C)

CORNER LAP /
ELSEWHERE
36/4 PATTERN (£9" C/C )

SHEATHING FASTENER PATTERN

SCALE: 3/16": 1!
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L4 5SPACES @ 4'-4" CC = 21'-8" L4
5 PURLINS @ 1 1 1 1
3"1"C/C\f I 0 0 I 0 0 0 it
il [ [ I [ [ [ [
T I I I I I I I
I I I T I I I I
‘ ‘ iy
STRUT — i
BRACE / HORL. N 2N
CORNER g ]
POST = s B
I n
5~
GIRT \ , N
7
\78/ (1N
BASE RAIL W
\ H y
- »' Z /
/J, /J,
300"
RIGHT SIDE WALL FRAMING
SCALE: 3/16": 1"
s URLS & ¢ 42" / 5SPACES @ 4-4" CC = 21'-8" " 42" /
3'-1"C/C\f I I I I I I I gt
T I I I I I I I
il I I I X I I I
T I I iR TR I I L,
STRUT i
BRACE / HORZ. N %
CORNER ﬂ o _
POST = i i
\: — :OI 0
GIRT (4N o o
AN \78/ 8/ E"
- - :
BASE RAIL W }\6/ N
\ ot ¢ y
- = v 4 4
L b

30-0"

LEFT SIDE WALL FRAMING

SCALE: 3/16": 1"

5" RET.
TYP.

BASE RAIL

1

6" SLEEVE W/
(4) #12'SDS \

SINGLE
TUBE
\<>

1/8
1/8

CONT.

L2 X2, Xy
3"LG.

COLUMN-BASE DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4": 1"

SINGLE POST

2x2x2x18GA
ANGLE-CLIP W/
(4) #12 SDS

LM
WINDOW DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4": 1!

3

STRUT / HORZ. BRACE —

ROOF BEAM

2" X 6" X 14GA
FLAT-CLIP W/
(6) #12-24 SDS

(2) 2' X 2' X 14GA
CLIP-ANGLE W/
(4) #12-24 SDS

(2) #12-14 SDS

ROOF BM 7

GIRTS OR XN MIN 6" -
PURLINS N~ OVERLAP <i|) A 3
N - 22
< |30
Ll =2
ATTACHMENT DETAIL SPLICE DETAIL N $<
g [}
5 GIRT/PURLIN DETAIL ol 3@
SCALE: 3/4": 1" O 0o
.. o
)
Z |t
SINGLE TUBE E 8
2x2x2x18GA =
ANGLE-CLIP W/ <C
(4) #12 SDS o/
SINGLE TUBE L O
1 =
—1 <>(
< Z
< &
(NN}
4 WINDOW DETAIL " 9
SCALE: 3/4": 1' e O
y = E O
E W 5
STRUT / HORZ. BRACE i g
w (@]
5 ¥

EXTERIOR

ROOF EDGE
~N

ROOF BEAM

 2'X 6" X 14GA
FLAT-CLIP W/
(6) #12-24 5DS

(2) 2' X 2" X 14GA
CLIP-ANGLE W/
(4) #12-24 SDS

STRUT BRACE DETAIL

S

SCALE: 3/4": 1"

MEMBER PROPERTIES

SIDE WALL POST

21/2"SQ. X 14GA TUBE

BASE RAIL

21/2"SQ. X 14GA TUBE

CONNECTOR SLEEVE

21/4"SQ. X 12GA TUBE

PURLINS

4" X 1" X T4GA HAT CHANNEL

GIRTS

4" X 1" X T4GA HAT CHANNEL

WINDOW POST

21/2"SQ. X 14GA TUBE

HORZ. BRACE

2 1/4"SQ x 14GA TUBE

DIAGONAL BRACES

2"5Q. X 12GA TUBE

(4) #12-14 SDS @ SPLICE
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CORNER
POST

120"

o TR

FRONT END WALL FRAMING

SCALE: 3/16": 1!

CORNER
POST R
o
™
GIRT
7
MA T8 \ 7B J
i =
’ 240" 7720

REAR END WALL FRAMING

SCALE: 3/16": 1"

MEMBER PROPERTIES

CORNER POST

21/2"SQ. X 14GA TUBE

ROOF MEMBER

21/2"SQ. X 14GA TUBE

BASE RAIL 21/2"SQ. X 14GA TUBE
GIRTS 4" X 1" X 14GA HAT CHANNEL
HEADER 21/2"SQ. X 14GA TUBE

END WALL POSTS

21/2"SQ. X 14GA TUBE

DIAGONAL BRACES

2"SQ. X 12GA TUBE

HORZ. BRACE

2 1/4"SQ x 14GA TUBE

|

SINGLE TUBE
(SLOPED)

2x4x18GA FLAT-CLIP
W/ (4) #12 SDS

(2) 2x2x2x18GA
ANGLE-CLIP W/
(4) #12 SDS PER CLIP

SINGLE TUBE

ROOF MEMBER DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4": 1!

(2) 6" LG - L2V4x5
14GA ANGLE-CLIP

(8) #12 SDS
AT POST

(4) #12 5DS
AT BRACE

NEW L 4" X 24" X

V" W/ () #12 SDS NEW ANCHOR

CORNER DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4": 1

2

\ ;
/ (2) DIAG. BRACE
> allle € 2x2x2x18GA

/" ANGLE-CLIP

S W/ (4) #12 SDS
‘ EXISTING ANCHOR
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7x7x14GA
FLAT-CLIP

DIAG BRACE
(4) #12 SDS
AT POST

(4) #12 SDS
AT BRACE

BASE RAIL
CONT.

LATTICE BRACE DETAIL

] SCALE: 3/4": 1"
SINGLE POST
P (2) 2x2x2x18GA
ANGLE-CLIP W/ (4)
‘ #12 SDS PER CLIP
< :
SINGLE HEADER
g
4 ABOVE HEADER DETAIL
SCALE: 3/4": 1"

L2, X2 XYy
3"LG.

COLUMN-BASE DETAIL

END-WALL POST

ANGLE-CLIP W/ (4)

BASE RAIL

DIAG BRACE <>
l=— SINGLE TUBE
j— 7x7x14GA FLAT-CLIP
<o [Per— (6) #125DS
(4) #12 SDS =0 04,0 AT POST
AT BRACE e,
o] (4) #12 SDS
AT HORZ.
HORZ. BRACE W
5 LATTICE BRACE DETAIL
SCALE: 3/4": 1"
SINGLE POST
(2) 2x4x18GA 2x2x2x18GA

FLAT-CLIP
W/ (4) #12 SDS
PER CLIP

ANGLE-CLIP W/ (4)
#12 SDS PER CLIP

BASE RAIL

EXISTING ANCHOR NEW L 4" X 25" X
1/n
(L2 X 25 X% Vi W/ (6) #12 SDS
3'LG.

NEW ANCHOR
5 DOOR BASE DETAIL
SCALE: 3/4": 1'
DIAG BRACE
(4) #12SDS
(2) 2x2x2x18GA AT BRACE
#12 SDS PER CLIP NEW L 4" X 24" X

V" W/ (6) #12 SDS

7x7x14GA
FLAT-CLIP

(4) #12'SDS
AT POST

EXISTING ANCHOR

NEW ANCHOR
BASE RAIL
CONT.

LATTICE BRACE DETAIL

/

SCALE: 3/4": 1

8

SCALE: 3/4": 1

7x7x14GA
FLAT-CLIP

(6) #12 SDS
AT HORZ.

(4) #12SDS

HORZ. AT BRACE

BRACE

(2) DIAG
BRACE

LATTICE BRACE DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4": 1"

3

SINGLE POST

(2) 2x2x2x18GA
< ANGLE-CLIP W/ (4)
#12 SDS PER CLIP

SINGLE HEADER

DOOR HEADER DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4": 1"

6
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Department of Conservation and Development

County Zoning Administrator

Monday, May 5, 2025 - 1:30.P.M.

STAFF REPORT Agenda Item #4a
Project Title: 3565 Willow Road Variance
County File: CDVR24-01060
Applicant/Owner: George Navarro (Applicant & Owner)
Zoning/General Plan: F-1 Water Recreational District, -FH Flood Hazard Combining

District / RLM Residential Low Medium Density

Site Address/Location: 3565 Willow Road in the Bethel Island area of unincorporated
Contra Costa County (Assessor's Parcel Number: 029-100-
014)

California Environmental Categorical Exemption, CEQA Guidelines Section 15061 (b)(4)

Quality Act (CEQA) Status:

Project Planner: Allison Seoane, Project Planner (925) 655-2871
Allison.Seoane@dcd.cccounty.us

Staff Recommendation: Deny (See Section II for Full Recommendation)

I.  PROJECT SUMMARY

The applicant requests approval of a Variance Permit and Small Lot Design Review
to allow a 750 square-foot detached garage (where 500 square-feet is the maximum
size allowed for an accessory building) that is 15 feet, 5-inches in total height (where
15 feet is the maximum height allowed).

II. RECOMMENDATION

Department of Conservation and Development, Community Development Division
(CDD) staff recommends that the County Zoning Administrator DENY County File
CDVR24-01060 based on staff not being able to make the necessary findings for


mailto:Allison.Seoane@dcd.cccounty.us
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County Zoning Administrator — April 21, 2025
CDVR24-01060
Page 2 of 6

approval of a Variance, as required by Section 26-2.2006 of the County Ordinance
Code.

GENERAL INFORMATION

A. General Plan: RLM Residential Low Medium Density.
B. Zoning: F-1 Water Recreational District, -FH Flood Hazard Combining District.
C. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): CEQA Guidelines, Section 15061(4),

Review for Exemption, exemption for projects that will be rejected or disapproved
by a public agency.

D. Previous Applications: There are no previous planning applications.

SITE/AREA DESCRIPTION

The subject property is in a 9,250 square-foot trapezoid lot on the north side of
Willow Road and southwest of Piper Slough and Franks Tract. The lot is developed
with a two-story single-family residence with a dock to the rear of the property. The
lot is similar to other properties in the vicinity along Willow Road. A detached garage
has been built on the lot between the residence and Willow Road, as shown on the
photos in Attachment C.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant requests approval of a variance to allow the 750 square-foot detached
garage (where 500 square feet is the maximum size allowed for an accessory
building) with a height of 15 feet, 5-inches (where 15 feet is the maximum height
allowed). The detached garage was constructed without obtaining prior planning or
building approval. Approval of the variance will allow the applicant to obtain a
building permit for the as-built accessory building.

AGENCY COMMENTS

An Agency Comment Request packet was sent on December 19, 2024, to a number
of public agencies, including Building Inspection Division, Environmental Health
Division of the Health Services Department, Contra Costa County Flood Control
District, Contra Costa County Fire Protection District, Ironhouse Sanitary District,
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Bethel Island Municipal Advisory Council, Bethel Island Municipal Improvement
District, Delta Protection Commission, and Contra Costa County Water Agency.
Agency comments received by staff are included in Attachment E. The following are
summaries of the comments received.

A. Environmental Health Division: On December 24, 2024, the Environmental Health
Division submitted a letter, stating that a permit is required for any well or soil
boring; abandoned wells and septic tanks must be destroyed under a permit from
the Division; if not served by sanitary sewer a septic system is required that
complies with current standards.

B. Bethel Island Municipal Advisory Council (MAQ): On January 16, 2025, staff of the
District 3 Supervisor's Office submitted an email stating that at its meeting on
January 14, 2025, the Bethel Island MAC voted 5-0 recommending approval of
the Variance.

C. Contra Costa County Fire Protection District: On January 16, 2025, the Fire
Protection District returned an Agency Comment Request form stating that it had
no comments on the project.

D. Bethel Island Municipal Improvement District (BIMID): On January 17, 2025,
BIMID returned an Agency Comment Request form stating that there appears to
be no direct impact to the levee prism or toe ditches but that a BIMID project
application is required should there be any change to the project that would
require work within the levee prism.

REQUEST FOR HEARING

A Notice of Intent to Recommend Denial of Variance Review Application was sent to
the applicant on January 29, 2025 that included a February 10, 2025 deadline to
request a public hearing. On February 8, 2025, a request for a public hearing was
received from George Navarro of 3565 Willow Road, who is the applicant and owner
of the subject property. The hearing request is included in Attachment F. The
following is a summary of the comments in the hearing request along staff
responses:

A. Comment #1:"The structure is consistent with other structures on the island and
in the land use district. See attached pictures.”
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Staff Response. One photo submitted by the applicant (see Attachment F) was
provided of an accessory building that appeared to be oversized. The applicant
did not provide an address and therefore, staff cannot review its location and
permit history, or determine if the building referenced is in the neighborhood or
permitted. Otherwise, no evidence has been submitted to prove that neighboring
properties contain permitted, oversized accessory buildings.

Comment #2: "The unique location of our property faces the opening to Piper
Slough from Frank’s Tract, which is in the direct path of the north winds and
storms that are prevalent throughout the year. These storms bring 3- or 4-foot
waves, causing damage to my dock and boat and posing a risk to my boat
breaking loose from the lift. All of the other homes along the Slough have some
protection from the weather. My property takes the brunt of all of the storms.
See the attached map of my location.”

Staff Response : The location of the accessory building is not topographically
challenged as it is relatively flat, thereby providing ample space for boat storage
by means of an attached garage. As the developable area of the property is not
topographically challenged, and there is enough space for an attached garage
that can be 750 square feet in area and 15 feet, 5-inches in height, as it would
not be subject to the requirements of the County Ordinance Code for accessory
buildings.

Comment #3: "The intent and purpose of the land use district is for a single-
family residence (use code 11), and a garage is a standard structure that is a part
of a single-family residence. The size and height of the structure are essential for
accommodating my boat, trailer, and truck. There have been numerous thefts on
the island, including incidents involving immediate neighbors. Although we have
recently installed security cameras, they have not deterred criminal activity.
Additionally, we do not reside on the island full-time, which leaves our property
vulnerable for extended periods. The view from our neighbors’ homes remains
unobstructed, as the garage is positioned close to the front of the house facing
the street. There is ample driveway space on our property, eliminating the need
for street parking. The design of the houses in the neighborhood maximizes
water views, and the structure does not hinder these views or their sightlines to
the street. Neither neighborhood has raised concerns regarding the structure.”

Staff Response : An attached garage is considered to be part of the primary
building on a property. A detached garage is a separate auxiliary building from
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the primary building (the single-family residence), and as defined in County
Ordinance Code Section 82-4.212, is subject to the accessory building square
footage and height limits. As discussed in the staff response to Comment #2
above, an attached garage of the same dimensions could be built on the lot such
that the requirements of the County Code are met.

STAFF ANALYSIS

The subject property is located along the north side of Willow Road where lots in
the F-1 Water Recreational District are less than 20,000 square feet and accessory
buildings are subject to the size limitations of County Ordinance Code Section 82-
4.212(1) of 500 square feet. Accessory buildings are also limited to a height of 15
feet pursuant to County Code Section 82-4.212(2). In this neighborhood, accessory
buildings have been constructed in compliance with the restriction in the County
Code. There appears to be no precedence in the vicinity for permitting an accessory
building to be larger than 500 square feet in size and taller than 15 feet in height.
Consequently, approval of the requested variance would be considered a grant of
special privilege.

The subject property as well as the surrounding lots on the north side of Willow Road
are predominantly flat, with an elevation of 0 feet that rises to 10 feet near Piper
Slough. There does not appear to be any special circumstance applicable to the
subject property due to its size, shape, topography, location or surroundings that
support relief from the zoning regulations for accessory buildings. The lack of
physical constraints on the property does not show that the applicable zoning
regulations would deprive the subject property of the rights enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and in the F-1 District.

The F-1 District allows a detached single-family dwelling and auxiliary accessory
structures. The detached garage could be consistent with the residential uses
allowed in the F-1 District provided it meets the accessory building regulations in
County Ordinance Code Section 82-4.212 that restricts the size of the accessory
building to a maximum size of 500 square feet and a maximum height of 15 feet.
The intent of the size and height limitations is to maintain a certain scale for an
accessory building to be considered as subordinate to the single-family residence.
Therefore, approval of a variance to allow the previously constructed oversized
accessory building would not meet the intent and purpose of the F-1 District.
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CONCLUSION

The subject property is predominantly flat lot in the F-1 Water Recreational District
that can accommodate an accessory building that does not require a variance to the
size and height restrictions of County Ordinance Code Section 82-4.212. Staff is
unable to make the required findings for recommending approval of the Variance to
allow an accessory building that is 750 square-foot (where 500 square-feet is the
maximum allowed) and 15 feet, 5-inches in total height (where 15 feet is the
maximum height allowed). Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator deny
the Variance because the findings required by the County Ordinance Code Section
26-2.2006 cannot be made.
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By Contra Costa County
Department of Conservation and Development

[RECEIVED on 02/10/2025 CDVR24-01060 ]

February 8, 2025

To: Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development
Attn: Allison Seoane

RE: Notice of Intent to Recommend Denial of Variance Review Application
Site Address: 3565 Willow Road, Bethel Island; APN: 029-100-014
County File: #CDVR24-01060

| am writing to you to request a public hearing regarding a variance review application for a
detached garage, county file #CDVR24-01060. The garage is necessary due to the unique
location of my property, which faces Piper Slough and is significantly affected by north winds
and storms coming through Frank’s Tract that cause damage to my dock and boat. | plan to use
the garage to store my boat, trailer, and truck to protect them from theft and damage,
especially since | do not reside on the island full-time. The size of the structure is needed to
accommodate the size of my boat/trailer and is consistent with the neighborhood, does not
obstruct views from neighboring homes, and aligns with the intent of the land use district. |
acknowledge my initial oversight in not obtaining a permit and want to clarify that the structure
will not be used for business or rental purposes.

Based on the two county code sections referred to in the notice | received from the County, the
following findings support granting a variance.

Code 26-2-2006

1. The structure is consistent with other structures on the island and in the land use
district. See attached pictures.

2. The unique location of our property faces the opening to Piper Slough from Frank’s
Tract, which is in the direct path of the north winds and storms that are prevalent
throughout the year. These storms bring 3- or 4-foot waves, causing damage to my dock
and boat and posing a risk to my boat breaking loose from the lift. All of the other
homes along the Slough have some protection from the weather. My property takes the
brunt of all of the storms. See the attached map of my location.

3. The intent and purpose of the land use district is for a single-family residence (use code
11), and a garage is a standard structure that is a part of a single-family residence. The
size and height of the structure are essential for accommodating my boat, trailer, and
truck. There have been numerous thefts on the island, including incidents involving
immediate neighbors. Although we have recently installed security cameras, they have
not deterred criminal activity. Additionally, we do not reside on the island full-time,
which leaves our property vulnerable for extended periods. The view from our

87


aseoane
#Date_Stamp


neighbors’ homes remains unobstructed, as the garage is positioned close to the front of
the house facing the street. There is ample driveway space on our property, eliminating
the need for street parking. The design of the houses in the neighborhood maximizes
water views, and the structure does not hinder these views or their sightlines to the
street. Neither neighborhood has raised concerns regarding the structure.

Code 26-2-2008

1. The structure is not detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the county. It
will only be used to park my boat, trailer and vehicle.

2. The architecture on the island is distinctive, and our structure contributes positively to
the environment. The structure does not adversely affect the orderly development of
property within the county. It is one structure on one residential lot that is not in the
way of new developments.

3. The structure adds value to the property, increasing property values for the
neighborhood. Many homes on the street are cluttered with excessive vehicles and
debris, creating an eyesore for the community. See attached pictures. Rodents and

wildlife have been observed emerging from these properties at night. The structure itself
is a beautiful addition, consistent in color and architectural style with nearby homes.

4. The structure does not affect the policy and goals as by the general plan because it part
of the single-family residence on the property.

5. The structure does not create a nuisance or enforcement problem within the
neighborhood. Neither neighborhood has raised concerns regarding the structure.

6. The structure does not encourage marginal development within the neighborhood. It is
a garage to store my boat, trailer and truck when they are not in use.

7. The property characteristics are unique in its exact location and positioning on the
protruding corner in direct line with the opening of Piper Slough from Frank’s Tract and
is not protected from the strong winds and storms. The rest of the homes along Piper
Slough have some sort of protection from the weather, making my property unique.

Regards,
George Navarro, Jr
Owner of 3565 Willow Road and Applicant for Variance Request
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Similar Structures

Neighboring Eye Sore Properties
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Project Photo (garage requesting variance)
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RECEIVED on 1212412024 covres-01060

By Contra Costa County
Department of Conservation and Development

12/24/2024

CONTRA COSTA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
Attn: SEOANE, ALLISON

30 MUIR RD

MARTINEZ, CA94553

RE: CDVR2401060
3565 WILLOW RD
APN: 029 100 014
Service Request #: SR0023878

Dear SEOANE, ALLISON :

Contra Costa Environmental Health (CCEH) has received a request for agency comment regarding the above
referenced project. See below for our comments grouped by environmental health program:

e |If an onsite water supply well is used for this project, it must meet current standards, including
construction, yield, water quality, and setbacks. A hydrogeological study may be required to ensure
adequate water supply.

e A permit from CCEH is required for any well or soil boring prior to commencing drilling activities, including
those associated with water supply, environmental investigation and cleanup, or geotechnical
investigation.

e Any abandoned wells (water, environmental, or geotechnical) and septic tanks must be destroyed under
permit from CCEH. If the existence of such wells or septic tanks are known in advance or discovered
during construction or other activities, these must be clearly marked, kept secure, and destroyed pursuant
to CCEH requirements.

e If this project is not served by sanitary sewer and an onsite wastewater disposal system (septic system) is
needed for this project, a permit from CCEH is required prior to installation. The new septic system,
including disposal field replacement area must comply with current standards. Holding tanks for sewage
disposal are prohibited unless these are owned and maintained by a public entity.

e For proposed subdivisions/minor subdivisions served by onsite wastewater disposal systems (septic
systems). It must be demonstrated that each lot can accommodate a septic system meeting current
standards, including disposal field replacement area.

e For proposed subdivisions/minor subdivisions served by onsite private water wells. It must be
demonstrated that each lot has a water supply well meeting current standards, including construction,
yield, water quality, and setbacks. A hydrogeological study may be required to ensure adequate water
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supply.

e If the project will require a small public water system, these systems must operate under permit from
CCEH. The water supply (e.g. well) must meet current standards, including construction, yield, water
guality, and setbacks. A hydrogeological study may be required to ensure adequate water supply.

e If the proposed lot line adjustment involves properties served by an onsite waster disposal system (septic
system). The new lot configurations must accommodate the septic system(s), including the disposal field
replacement area(s), without conflicting with current standards(e.g., setbacks to property lines).

e |If the proposed lot line adjustment involves properties served by an onsite water well. The new lot
configurations must not conflict with current standards(e.g., setbacks to property lines).

e Horse boarding facilities are subject to the requirements of the Contra Costa County Cleanwater Program,
including routine inspections. The applicant can contact CCEH for details.

e |tisrecommended that the project be served by public sewer and public water wherever possible.

These comments do not limit an applicant’s obligation to comply with all applicable laws and regulations. If the
proposed project is subject to regulation by CCEH, the project tenant must apply for all applicable health permits.
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Environmental Health at (925) 608-5500 or
CoCoEH@cchealth.org.

Sincerely,

Kristian Lucas, REHS
Director of Environmental Health
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From: Stephen Griswold

To: Allison Seoane
Subject: Bethel Island MAC - CDVR24-01060
Date: Thursday, January 16, 2025 10:43:04 AM

Good morning Allison,

My name is Stephen Griswold, and | am the staff contact for the Bethel Island MAC.
CDVR24-01060 was on the agenda last Tuesday and the MAC recommended it be approved
5-0.

Please let me know if you have any questions!
Regards,

Stephen W. Griswold 111
Deputy Chief of Staff

=

Office of Supervisor Diane Burgis
3361 Walnut Boulevard, Suite 140
Brentwood, CA 94513

Phone: (925) 655-2330

Direct: (925) 655-2339

Cell: (925) 839-3355

"This message is being sent on a public e-mail system and may be subject to disclosure under the California Public
Records Act.”
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CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 3 g?sglﬁﬁ &cogg;';ﬁm
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION -

Martinez, CA 94553-4601
Phone: 925-655-2700
Fax: 925-655-2758

By Contra Costa County
Department of Conservation and Development

30 Muir Road
uirizos {RECEIVED on 01/16/2025 CDVR24-01060 }

AGENCY COMMENT REQUEST
Date 12/19/24

We request your comments regarding the attached application currently under review.

DISTRIBUTION Please submit your comments to:
INTERNAL Project Planner__ Allison Seoane
v’ Building Inspection Grading Inspection Phone # 925-655-2871
Advance Planning Housing Programs | = . allison.seoane@dcd.cccounty.us
Trans. Planning . Telecom Planner County File # CDVR24-01060
ALUC Staff HCP/NCCP Staff
County Geologist Prior to Jan. 16, 2025
HEALTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT *ok ok ok ok
v/ Environmental Health Hazardous Materials | We have found the following special programs apply
to this application:
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Engineering Services Special Districts Eandide Rt alliZegIASR)
¢/ Liquefacton ¢’ Flood Hazard Area
Traffic
o/ Flood Control (Full-size) PUaaER B Sguirol
LOCAL CA EPA Hazardous Waste Site
v Fire District High or Very High FHSZ
* kk k%
San Ramon Valley ~ (email) rwendel@snfire.ca.gov o .
. . - AGENCIES: Please indicate the applicable code
/' Consolidated — (email) fire@cccfod.ora section for any recommendation required by law or
ordinance. Please send copies of your response {o the
¢ Sanitary Districtironhouse Sanitary Applicant and Owner.

Water District Comments Below ___ Attached
City of

School District(s)
LAFCO
Reclamation District #

East Bay Regional Park District
Diablo/Discovery Bay/Crockett CSD
v M AC/TAC Bethel Island
Improvement/Community Association
CC Mosquito & Vector Control Dist (email)
OTHERS/NON-LOCAL

CHRIS (email only: nwic@sonoma.edu)

CA Fish and Wildlife, Region 3 — Bay Delta print Name_]¥|. (A ggane —
Native American Tribes —= .—F:ﬁ IE/ lo { >
ADDITIONAL RECIPIENTS Signature” DAT

Bethel Island Municipal improvement District, Delta Protection Committe Agency phone # %5. 4 "{ f 3%0 b

Ryan Hernandez,

REVISED 09/25/2024. TO PRINT MORE COPIES: G:\Current Planning\APC\APC Forms\CURRENT FORMS\PLANNING\Agency Comment Request.doc
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CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
30 Muir Road

Martinez, CA 94553-4601

Phone: 925-655-2700

Fax: 925-655-2758

CONTRA COSTA

CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT

By Contra Costa County

Department of Conservation and Development

RECEIVED  on 0111712025 covrea-oi060

AGENCY COMMENT REQUEST

Date 12/19/24

We request your comments regarding the attached application currently under review.

DISTRIBUTION
INTERNAL
O Building Inspection Grading Inspection
Advance Planning Housing Programs
Telecom Planner

HCP/NCCP Staff

Trans. Planning
ALUC Staff
County Geologist
HEALTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT
[l Environmental Health
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Engineering Services
Traffic
[1 Flood Control (Full-size)
LOCAL
[J Fire District

Hazardous Materials

Special Districts

San Ramon Valley — (email) rwendel@srvfire.ca.gov

[1 consolidated — (email) fire@cccfpd.org

[l Sanitary District!ronhouse Sanitary

Water District
City of
School District(s)
LAFCO

Reclamation District #

East Bay Regional Park District
Diablo/Discovery Bay/Crockett CSD
[1 MACITAC Bethel Island
Improvement/Community Association
CC Mosquito & Vector Control Dist (email)
OTHERS/NON-LOCAL
CHRIS (email only: nwic@sonoma.edu)
CA Fish and Wildlife, Region 3 — Bay Delta
Native American Tribes
ADDITIONAL RECIPIENTS

Bethel Island Municipal Improvement District, Delta Protection Committe

Ryan Hernandez,

Please submit your comments to:
Allison Seoane

925-655-2871

Project Planner

Phone #
E-mail  allison.seoane@dcd.cccounty.us
County File # CDVR24-01060
Prior to Jan. 16, 2025
* k k k%

We have found the following special programs apply
to this application:

Landslide

[0 Liquefaction []
60-dBA Noise Control
CA EPA Hazardous Waste Site
High or Very High FHSZ

* k k* k%

AGENCIES: Please indicate the applicable code
section for any recommendation required by law or
ordinance. Please send copies of your response to the
Applicant and Owner.

Active Fault Zone (A-P)
Flood Hazard Area

Comments: None Below _ Attached

BIMID has reviewed the planning application for
3635 Willow Rd. on Bethel Island. It appears from
the design that there will be no direct impact to
the levee prism or the related toe ditches,
therefore BIMID has no additional comment or
condition of approval other than the requirement
to submit a BIMID project application should there
be any change to the project that would require
work within the levee prism.

Print Name Regina Espinoza

1/16/25
DATE

Signature

Agency phone # 925-684-2210

REVISED 09/25/2024. TO PRINT MORE COPIES: G:\Current Planning\APC\APC Forms\CURRENT FORMS\PLANNING\Agency Comment Request.doc
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From: |

To: Allison Seoane
Subject: Re: letter Bruce Johnson 3569 Willow Rd Bethel Island Garage Variance
Date: Thursday, April 24, 2025 8:20:59 AM

Re: GEORGE NAVARRO (Applicant and Owner), County File CDVR24-01060: The applicant requests approval
of a Variance Permit and Small Lot Design Review to allow a 750 square-foot detached garage (where 500
square-feet is the maximum size allowed for an accessory building) that is 15-feet, 5-inches in total height (where
15-feet is the maximum height allowed). The project site is located at 3565 Willow Road in the Bethel Island area
of unincorporated Contra Costa County. (Zoning: F-1 Water Recreation District, -FH Flood Hazard Combining
District) (Assessor's

Hi Allison,

Please include my letter in the public comments. | live two houses from the standing garage. | have no issue with
the garage in its current configuration. | support giving the Navarro’s a variance.

The 5" and 250’ respective issues are a non issue. In fact, it enables the Navarro’s to keep their possessions
inside and protected from theft and from weather. In doing so, it also eliminates clutter that would otherwise be

stored in public view.
Clutter is not a negative term. It is indicative of boats trailers and marine accessories, that are typical of the Bethel

Island area.

The garage allows in Navarro’s keep their lot tidy, which is not necessarily the norm for the Bethel Island area. |
encourage you to grant the Navarro,'s a variance for the garage structure as built.

Very best,

Bruce Johnson

3569 Willow Road Bethel Island, CA
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Background

May 21, 2024 - Code Enforcement Case CECF24-00403 for an unpermitted
oversized detached garage building was initiated.

December 19, 2024 - Variance application CDVR24-01060 for the review of
an already constructed oversized detached garage was accepted by the
Department of Conservation and Development (DCD).

January 29, 2025 - Staff informed the owner and applicant via a Notice of
Intent letter that Staff would recommend denial of the Variance to the Zoning
Administrator (ZA) and presented the opportunity to request a public

hearing.

February 10, 2025 - George Navarro, applicant and property owner of 3565
Willow Road, submitted a letter requesting a public hearing for Variance
g%%ﬁcation CDVR24-01060 before the deadline of 5 p.m. on February 10,

b.

May 5, 2025 -Zoning Administrator denied the CDVR24-01060 Variance
application.

May 14, 2025 - George Navarro filed an appeal of the Zoning
Administrator’s decision.

102



Project Description

m The applicant requests approval of a Variance and Small Lot
Design Review to legalize an already constructed /50 square-foot
detached garage (where 500 square-feet is the maximum size
allowed for an accessory building) that is 15 feet, 5 inches in total
height (where 15 feet is the maximum height allowed) on a lot of
substandard average lot width.
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Summary of Appeal Points

As the basis for their appeal, the appellant mentioned the following
concerns:

- The existence of buildings that appear oversized on Willow Road at
several listed addresses as argument against spectal privilege.

- The exposure of the rear of the property to Frank's Tract and Piper
Slough as argument for special circumstances.

- The size of the accessory building as smaller than the residence as
argument that the detached garage (s subordinate to the single-family
residence.

- The Small Lot Design Review should be approved as part of the appeal

- Support from listed agencies and neighbors. ” 108




Staff Responses

Staff response to appeal point #1:

m 3593, 3611, and 4139 Willow Road: three properties with garages attached to
the residence, not oversized detached accessory buildings, and not subject to
accessory building size and height restrictions.

m 3607, 3753, 4061, and 4067 Willow Road: four properties with no records to
confirm that the County approved the detached accessory buildings.

m 4115 Willow Road: one property with two legally permitted accessory buildings
that do not exceed 500 square feet in size or 15 feet in height.

m 3507 and 4235 Willow Road: two properties with permitted oversized detached
accessory buildings, including a 780 square-foot, 17-foot, 5-inch-tall accessory
building at 4235 Willow Road approved in 1990, and a 624 square-foot, 15-
foot-tall detached garage at 3507 Willow Road approved in 1986. These two
permits were issued before accessory buildings were restricted in size and
height by the 1996 accessory building zoning ordinance. With the change in the
County Ordinance Code, these accessory buildings would not be approved in

present times.

109
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Staff Responses

Staff response to appeal point #2:

m The physical circumstances described by the appellant do not require the accessory
building to be larger than 500 square feet or taller than 15 feet or prevent the building
from being attached to the residence and thereby, not subject to the size and height
restrictions for accessory buildings.

Staff response to appeal point #3:

m Although the accessory detached garage is smaller than the house, it is not sufficiently
considered subordinate because the size of the currently built detached garage is more
akin to a dwelling unit than an accessory building.

Staff response to appeal point #4:

m The following findings must be made to approve the Small Lot Design Review. The
location of the subject accessory building in the front yard beyond the required setback is
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. However, the 750 square foot size and
the 15-foot 5-inch height exceed the size and height limitations for accessory building.
Thus, neither the size nor height of the accessory building are compatible with the
surrounding neighborhood. The design of the subject accessory building is dissimilar
from other accessory buildings in the neighborhood in its size and height, and therefore,

the design is not compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. 110
13




Staff Responses

Staff response to appeal point #4:

The BIMAC voted in support of the Variance. In addition, a letter of support was received
by the property owner at 3569 Willow Road. No correspondence was received from the
property owner at 3563 Willow Road. Even with the recommendation of approval from
the BIMAC, and 3569 Willow Road neighbor stating they have no issue with the building,
staff is unable to make the necessary findings to support the variance as these positive
comments do not substantiate that the property exhibits a physical restraint that requires
the accessory building to be oversized. The comments do not present any verifiable
evidence to support the Variance and Small Lot Design Review findings necessary to
recommend approval. With respect to the other agencies listed by the appellant, their
comments only pertain to requirements of their divisions, and the lack of impact to these
agencies is not an inherent proof of support.

14
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Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the County Planning Commission:

OPEN the public hearing, RECEIVE testimony, and CLOSE the public hearing.
DENY the appeal by George Navarro.

FIND that the project is exempt from CEQA under Section 15061(b)(4) of the
CEQA Guidelines.

UPHOLD the Zoning Administrator’s denial of County File CDVR24-01060 for
a Variance and Small Lot Design Review to allow an already constructed 750
square-foot detached garage (where 500 square feet is the maximum size
allowed for an accessory building) that is 15 feet, 5 inches in total height
(where 15 feet is the maximum height allowed).

DIRECT staff to file a Notice of Exemption.

15
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THANK YOU

Questions ?
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